
Committee of the 
Whole Meeting 
February 18, 2025



   

                    
                                                                                             

  
PUBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Murray City Municipal Council will hold a Committee of the 
Whole meeting beginning at 2:45 p.m. on Tuesday, February 18, 2025 in the Poplar Meeting Room #151 
located at Murray City Hall, 10 East 4800 South, Murray, Utah. 
 
The public may view the Committee of the Whole Meeting via the live stream at www.murraycitylive.com 
or https://www.facebook.com/Murraycityutah/. 

                                                                                           
Meeting Agenda 
 
2:45 p.m.  Committee of the Whole – Poplar Meeting Room #151     
                   Pam Cotter conducting. 
 
Approval of Minutes  

 Committee of the Whole – January 21, 2025 
 
Discussion Items 

1. Murray Senior Recreation Center Report. Hal Luke presenting. (10 minutes) 
2. Discussion on the Water Master Plan, IFFP, IFA, and Water Rate Study Review. Aaron Frisk, 

Andrew McKinnon and Susie Becker presenting. (60 minutes) 
3. Discussion an ordinance amending Section 13.32.060 of the Murray City Municipal Code relating 

to monthly service charges for users of the city’s sewer system. Ben Ford presenting. (20 
minutes) 

4. Discussion on a resolution declaring the property located at approximately 48 East 4800 South, 
Murray City, Salt Lake County, State of Utah, as surplus; and approving the contribution and 
conveyance of said property for less than appraised value based on findings pursuant to Section 
10-8-2 of the Utah Code. Chad Wilkinson and Elvon Farrell presenting. (10 minutes) 

5. Open and Public Meetings Act and Anti-Harassment Training. G.L. Critchfield presenting (30 
minutes)  

6. Legislative updates. Pam Cotter presenting. (10 minutes) 
 
Adjournment  
 
 

NOTICE 
 
Supporting materials are available for inspection on the Murray City website at www.murray.utah.gov. 
  
Special accommodations for the hearing or visually impaired will be made upon a request to the office of the Murray City Recorder 
(801-264-2663). We would appreciate notification two working days prior to the meeting. TTY is Relay Utah at #711. 
  
Council Members may participate in the meeting via telephonic communication. If a Council Member does participate via 
telephonic communication, the Council Member will be on speaker phone. The speaker phone will be amplified so that the other 
Council Members and all other persons present in the Poplar Meeting Room will be able to hear all discussions.  
 
On Friday, February 14, 2025, at 9:00 a.m., a copy of the foregoing notice was posted in conspicuous view in the front foyer of 
the Murray City Hall, Murray, Utah. Copies of this notice were provided for the news media in the Office of the City Recorder. A 

Murray City Municipal Council 
Committee of the Whole 

Meeting Notice 
February 18, 2025                                                                                                                            

Murray City Center                                                                                          
   

http://www.murraycitylive.com/
https://www.facebook.com/Murraycityutah/
http://www.murray.utah.gov/
http://www.murray.utah.gov./
http://pmn.utah.gov/
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copy of this notice was posted on Murray City’s internet website www.murray.utah.gov. and the state noticing website at 
http://pmn.utah.gov .      
                                                      

       
                     Jennifer Kennedy 
       Council Executive Director 
       Murray City Municipal Council 
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 MURRAY CITY MUNICIPAL COUNCIL 

COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE 
Work Session Minutes of Tuesday, January 21, 2025 

Murray City Hall, 10 East 4800 South, Poplar Meeting Room, Murray, Utah 84107 
______________________________________ 

Attendance:   
Council Members: 
Paul Pickett  District #1 
Pam Cotter  District #2 – Council Chair 
Vacant  District #3 
Diane Turner  District #4 
Adam Hock  District #5 – Council Vice-Chair 

 
Others: 
Brett Hales  Mayor Jennifer Kennedy City Council Executive Director 
Doug Hill Chief Administrative Officer Pattie Johnson  Council Administration 
G.L. Critchfield City Attorney Joey Mittelman Fire Chief 
Chad Wilkinson CED Director Rob White IT Director    
David Rodgers City Planner  Brooke Smith City Recorder  
Elvon Farrell Economic Development Specialist Brenda Moore Finance Director 
Camron Kollman  IT John Blocker   
Citizens Adam Hughes  
   

Conducting:  Council Chair Cotter called the meeting to order at 3:00 p.m.   
 
Discussion Items: 
• Form Based Code Discussion. Community Economic Director Chad Wilkinson and Mark Morris with 

VODA Landscape and Planning, updated Council Members on the progress to develop the new FBC 
(form-based code). Mr. Morris said the FBC would replace MCCD (Murray City Center District) zoning 
in its entirety but would first be applied to regulate development in specific areas of downtown 
Murray. If approved and adopted the new Code would help to develop the City Center area over the 
next 30 years aligning with development objectives in the General Plan.  
 
He clarified that existing buildings and businesses would not be pushed out of the area because the 
new Code would only apply to properties that want to redevelop significantly by altering the scale, 
size or footprint. He discussed benefits of FBC to current and future property owners and noted that 
parking requirements were recently readjusted. A step by step approval process was described 
involving a pre-application meeting, formal project application submittal and a planning staff review 
resulting in administrative approval.  
 
Mr. Pickett expressed concern that the administration would approve projects without city council 
and public input. Mr. Morris said approval thresholds could be adjusted. Mr. Wilkinson explained that 
a lot of discretion was not needed with a FBC in place, as the Code establishes the regulations and 
standards to ensure a predictable outcome. Mr. Morris agreed the intention was that by following 
FBC standards and requirements, approvals would happen faster comparatively. Mr. Hock felt that if 
the City created a good and fine-tuned building code, the development process could be handled 
administratively.   
 
Mr. Morris discussed details of a new step in the approval process called the site prototype, which is 
a graphic representation of a proposed development. The prototype would be analyzed by city staff, 
the developer and the planning commission to ensure the Code is followed for all FBC districts that 
are City Center, Boulevard, Neighborhood Corridor, Residential Transition and Transit Neighborhood. 
He said the FBC may be edited in the future and that any permanent changes would be presented to 
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the Council beforehand.  
 
• An ordinance relating to land use; amends the General Plan from Office to High Density Residential 

and amends the Zoning Map from G-O (General Office) to R-M-25 (Multi-Family High Density 
Residential) for the property located at 825-865 East 4800 South, Murray City. City Planner David 
Rodgers said the Lotus Development was now 2.93 acres and displayed an aerial map to point out the 
proposed site. He explained that the planning commission recommended approval to the Council 
after a forested parcel to the east of the site was removed from the original request making the 
project site smaller.  
 
Mr. Wilkinson confirmed the applicant visited neighboring residents to discuss concerns that resulted 
in a large parcel being removed from the rezone. He said the request for a higher density was 
consistent with densities in the area, which was why staff recommended the rezone as well. Council 
Members analyzed the R-M-25, the allowance of 66 units per acre, traffic concerns and the lack of 
public transit in the area, that resulted in a unfavorable consensus. Ms. Cotter recommended bringing 
this item back to the next Committee of the Whole meeting, the other Council Members agreed. Ms. 
Kennedy asked Council Members to submit further questions and concerns to Mr. Wilkinson prior to 
the next Committee of the Whole meeting.  
 

• An ordinance amending Section 17-12-070 of the Murray City Municipal Code relating to 
compensation for Planning commission Members. Mr. Wilkinson said that the proposed request 
would raise the compensation for planning commissioners from $40 to $50 per meeting. 

 
Adjournment:  3:50 p.m.     

        Pattie Johnson 
        Council Administrator III 
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Council Action Request

Department 
Director

Phone #

Presenters 

Required Time for 
Presentation

Is This Time 
Sensitive

Mayor’s Approval

Date

Purpose of Proposal

Action Requested

Attachments 

Budget Impact

Description of this tem

Murray Senior Recreation Center 
Report

Committee of the Whole

February 18, 2025

Jennifer Kennedy
Murray Senior Recreation Center Report

801-264-2622 Information only.

Hal Luke

10 Minutes

No

January 8, 2025

Hal Luke will provide an update on the Murray Senior Recreation 
Center.  



 
 
  

Discussion 
Item #2 

            

 
            

 



Council Action Request

Department 
Director

Phone #

Presenters 

Required Time for 
Presentation

Is This Time 
Sensitive

Mayor’s Approval

Date

Purpose of Proposal

Action Requested

Attachments 

Budget Impact

Description of this tem

Public Works/Water  
Division
Water Master Plan - IFFP - IFA - 
Water Rate Study Review

Committee of the Whole

February 18, 2025

Russ Kakala
Adopt attached plans & studies. Amend or enact associated 
ordinances.

801-270-2404 Adoption of Water Master Plan, Impact Fee Facility Plan, Impact 
Fee Analysis and the new Water Rates. Amending ordinances.

Aron Frisk 
Andrew McKinnon 
Susie Becker

Water Master Plan, IFFP, IFA, Water Rate Study, Amending 
Ordinances 13.08.080 & 13.08.020, Enacting a new Ordinance.

Water Master Plan describes new Capital Improvement Projects 
for the water system. Rate Study describes how we can fund our 
operating and capital accounts. 

60 Minutes

No

February 3, 2025

Water Master Plan - Evaluates the adequacy of existing water 
sources to meet projected Murray City water demands. 
Evaluates the water distribution system capacity to meet desired 
operating criteria under various demand conditions. Provides 
capital improvement projects required to meet or exceed 
desired operating criteria and correct deficiencies and failing 
infrastructure. Resolution to adopt. 
  
Impact Fee Facilities Plan - Identifies demands placed on City 
facilities by future development and evaluates how these 
demands will be met by the City. Outlines improvements that 
may be funded through impact fees. Resolution to adopt plan 
  
  
  



Impact Fee Analysis - The IFFP forms the basis for the IFA. Represents the maximum impact fees 
Murray City may assess on new development. Resolution to adopt plan & amending Ordinance 
13.14.110 
  
Water Rate Study - All operating and capital expenses are first calculated, and then rates are 
structured to cover annual expenses, maintain sufficient debt service ratios, and to keep at least 
180 days cash on hand in the water utility fund. We provide multiple different scenarios to fund 
our division. Amending ordinance 13.08.020 - Approve new rates to fund the water division. 
Section (D) of this ordinance is to disallow non-metered water for construction use. Users must 
sign up for service and make their point of use (connection) outside of the City's meter box. This 
will allow construction to have access to water, while allowing the city to meter and monitor the 
use. 
  
Amending ordinance 13.08.080 - To allow multifamily residential units with no irrigation 
responsibilities to install 3/4" service pipe and meters. As of right now, our minimum service pipe 
and meter for new construction is 1".  
  
Enacting ordinance 13.08.025 - This is to allow the City to assess a fee for meters and AMI 
equipment for new development. This fee is only the cost to the city to purchase this equipment. 
Currently we acquire new meters through our Meter operational account, which should be used to 
replace older meters for existing customers. 
 



 
Murray City Corporation 

 
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 

 
 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that on the 4th day of March 2025, at the hour of 6:30 
p.m. of said day in the Council Chambers of Murray City Hall, 10 East 4800 South, Murray, 
Utah, the Murray City Municipal Council will hold and conduct a hearing on and pertaining 
to the consideration of adopting the October 2024 Murray City Water Master Plan.    

  
DATED this 5th day of February 2025. 

 
 

   MURRAY CITY CORPORATION 
 
 

   _____________________________________ 
                               Brooke Smith 

                           City Recorder 
 
 
 
DATE OF PUBLICATION:  February 21, 2025 
PH25-13 
 

1. Utah Public Notice Website 
2. Murray City Website 
3. Posted at Murray City Hall 

 
 
 



RESOLUTION NO. 25-___ 
 

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE OCTOBER 2024 
MURRAY CITY WATER MASTER PLAN 

 
 WHEREAS, Murray City (the “City”) maintains a Water System Master 
Plan that includes a comprehensive study of the City’s water source, storage, 
treatment, and delivery systems to help guide future water utility designs; and  
 
 WHEREAS, the Water System Master Plan serves to evaluate the existing 
water system and provide recommendations regarding how the City should 
prepare for the future; and 
 

WHEREAS, the City has contracted for the preparation of an update to the 
Master Water Plan dated October 2024; and  

 
WHEREAS, a copy of the updated October 2024 Water Master Plan is available 

for public inspection at the Murray City Public Works Department, 4646 South 500 
West, Murray Utah; and 

 
 WHEREAS, the Council has reviewed the October 2024 Water Master Plan and, 
after consideration, the Council is prepared to approve and adopt the October 2024 
Water Master Plan;  
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Murray City Municipal Council as 
follows: 

 
1. It hereby adopts the Murray City October 2024 Water Master Plan, a copy of 

which is attached.           
               

2. The Murray City October 2024 Master Plan shall be available for public 
inspection at the office of the Department of Public Services, 4646 South 500 
West, Murray Utah. 

 
DATED this 4th day of March, 2025 
  

MURRAY CITY MUNICIPAL COUNCIL 
 
 

_____________________________________ 
Pam Cotter, Council Chair 

 
ATTEST: 
 
______________________________ 
Brooke Smith, City Recorder 
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WATER MASTER PLAN 
 
 

BOWEN COLLINS & ASSOCIATES  
MURRAY CITY ES-1 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

INTRODUCTION 

 

 

SUPPLY AND DEMAND 

Table ES-1 
Water Demands for Existing and Future Development Conditions 

 Unit 2023 
(Existing) 2065 

Total Water Use (Residential + 
Non-Residential) million gallons 

Residential Population  
Average Day Demand (ADD) million gallons per day 
 gallon per minute 
 gallons per capita per day 
Peak Day Demand (PDD) million gallons per day 
 gallon per minute 
 gallons per capita per day 
Peak Hour Demand (PHD) million gallons per day 
 gallon per minute 
 gallons per capita per day 

 

 Conservation – 



WATER MASTER PLAN 
 
 

BOWEN COLLINS & ASSOCIATES  
MURRAY CITY ES-2 

 Well Maintenance Budget – 

 Emergency Power – 
  

 Well Supply Project – 

WATER DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM 

 

 

 

Peak Day Demand 

Peak Hour Demand 

Pipe Condition 

Booster Pumps 

 



WATER MASTER PLAN 
 
 

BOWEN COLLINS & ASSOCIATES  
MURRAY CITY ES-3 

Water Distribution System Improvements 

 Pipe Improvements – 

  

 Booster Pump Improvements - 





FIGURE NO.

SCALE:NORTH:

P:\Murray City\005-23-01 Water Master Plan\4.0 GIS\Murray Master Plan Figures 2023.aprx  lwinslow 10/15/2024

7-2MURRAY CITY

WATER SYSTEM MASTER PLAN

SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS
DEFICIENCY JUSTIFICATION

66

0 1,500 3,000

Feet
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L  E  G  E  N  D
Pipe Improvements

4-inch (under-sized)
Pipe Breaks (pipe condition)
Dead End
Fire Flow
Operational
Steel (corrosion/material)

Water Mains
Install Year

1979 - 2016
2017 - 2024

ES-2
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BOWEN COLLINS & ASSOCIATES  
MURRAY CITY ES-7 

OPERATIONAL IMPROVEMENTS 

 Fire Hydrant Coverage

 Water Meters

 Emergency Power

 Well Projects and Source Improvements

 Develop New Well at Winchester and 1200 West

 Develop New Well at the Captiva Property

 Redevelop Millrace Well



WATER MASTER PLAN 
 
 

BOWEN COLLINS & ASSOCIATES  
MURRAY CITY ES-8 

 Booster Pump Rehabilitation

 Fluoride Improvements

 Corrosion Study

 Storage Facilities -

 Reservoir 2 & 3 Siting Study -

 Reservoir 4 Roof Repairs -

BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS 



WATER MASTER PLAN 
 
 

BOWEN COLLINS & ASSOCIATES  
MURRAY CITY ES-9 

 
Table ES-2 

One-time Water System Project and Study Costs 

Project Description Year Estimated  
Cost 

Total    $5,857,000  
 



WATER MASTER PLAN 
 
 

BOWEN COLLINS & ASSOCIATES  
MURRAY CITY ES-10 

Table ES-3 
Annual Water System Budget Recommendations 

Type Description 
Estimated 

Cost 

Total2  $3,535,000 

 







5300 S

4500 S

Winchester

90
0 

E

St
at

e

70
0 

W

5900 S

13
00

 E

Vine

0 1,750 3,500

Feet

P:\Murray City\005-23-01 Water Master Plan\4.0 GIS\Murray Master Plan Figures 2023.aprx  amckinnon 2/21/2024

FIGURE NO.

SCALE:

2-1

MURRAY CITY

WATER MASTER PLAN MURRAY CITY
GENERAL PLAN

LAND USE

NORTH:

L  E  G  E  N  D
Murray City Center District

Murray City Water Service Area

Jordan Valley Water Service Area

SLC Public Utilities Service Area

Taylorsville Bennion ID Service Area
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Landuse Class
Business Park Industrial
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General Commercial

High Density Residential
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Mixed Use
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Office

Parks and Open Space

Professional Office
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Parcels
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O
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2-2WATER MASTER PLAN
MURRAY CITY

GROWTH IN NUMBER
OF HOUSEHOLDS

L  E  G  E  N  D
Additional Households at Buildout
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FIGURE NO.SCALE:NORTH:
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2-3WATER MASTER PLAN
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Year
Water Service Area Non-
Residential Population 

Projection

Water Service 
Area Residential 

Population 
Projection

Water Service 
Area Total 
Population 
Projection



Year

Water 
Service 

Area 
Residential
Population

Annual 
Water 

Production
(acre-ft)

Annual 
Production 
Difference 
from 2015 

(%)

ADD 
(gpcd)

Per Capita 
Difference 
from 2015 

(%)



Figure 2-4
Average Day Demand and Annual Precipitation



Figure 2-5
Average Day Demand and Cooling Degree Days



Year
Salt Lake Region 

Conservation Goal 
(% Reduction)

Murray City 
Reduction 

Milestones/Targets 
(GPCD)



Figure 2-6
2022 Peak Day Demand



Year 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 10-Year 
Average

Total Water Use
(Residential + 

Non-Residential)

acre-
feet

mg

Water Service 
Area Residential 

Population

ppl

Average Day 
Demand (ADD)

mgd

gpm

gpcd1

Peak Month 
Average Day

mgd

Peak Day 
Demand (PDD)

mgd

gpm

gpcd1





Figure 2-7: Projection of Annual Production Requirements
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Figure 2-8: Projection of Water System Peak Day Demand
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2023 
(Existing)

2065
(Build Out)

Total Water Use
(Residential + Non-Residential) mg

Residential Population
Average Day Demand (ADD) mgd

gpm
gpcd

Peak Day Demand (PDD) mgd
gpm
gpcd

Peak Hour Demand (PHD) mgd
gpm
gpcd

Peak Day Factor
Peak Hour Factor

Demand Residential Non-
Residential



Source Name Location Appropriated
cfs mgd

Wells



Source Name Location
Appropriated

cfs mgd
Wells

Other Sources

TOTALS 62.071 39.79



Name Location
Casing 

Size 
(inches)

Hp

Depth 
of 

Casing 
(ft)

Date 
Drilled

Static 
Water 
Level 

(ft)

Pumping 
Water 
Level 

(ft)

Draw 
Down 

(ft)

Approx. 
Total 
Lift 
(ft)

Equipment 
Capacity 

(gpm)
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3-1WATER MASTER PLAN
MURRAY CITY

EXISTING DISTRIBUTION
SYSTEM

L  E  G  E  N  D
Diameter

2"
4"
6"
8"
10"
12"
14"
16"
18"
20"
24"

Source
Motor

Constant

VFD
Pressure Reducing Valve

Murray Reservoirs

Pressure Zone 1
Pressure Zone 2
Pressure Zone 3
Trax_Line

N
O

R
TH

Reservoir 4
Reservoir 2 & 3

Monroc Well9th East Well

Reservoir Well

Whitmore East WellWhitmore West Well

McGhie Springs/Well

See panel below for continuation

See panel above for continuation



Name Location Capacity 
(MG)

Year 
Built

Base 
Elevation 

(ft)
Dimensions

Total 12.0
     *



Location Discharge 
Pressure Zone Horsepower Capacity (gpm)

Reservoirs 2 & 3

Hi-land Tank

Grant Park Tank



Reported Settings Observed Settings July 2020

Location
VFD 

Setting 
(psi)

Pump On
(psi)

Pump 
Off (psi)

VFD 
Setting 

(psi)

Pump 
On

(psi)

Pump 
Off 

(psi)

Max 
Flow 

(gpm)

Average
Running 

(gpm)

-- --

8’ 30’



No. Location
Installation 

Year
Elev. 
(ft)

Setting
(psi)

Setting 
(ft)

Dia 
(in)



Figure 3-2
Hydraulic Model "Existing" Hydraulic Grade Line Settings

4900 4900
4880 4880
4860 4860
4840 4840
4820 4820
4800 4800
4780 4780
4760 4760
4740 4740
4720 4720
4700 4700
4680 4680
4660 4660
4640 GSE - Ground Surface Elevation 4640
4620 HGL - Hydraulic Grade Line (pressure in units of ft) 4620
4600 4600
4580 4580
4560 4560
4540 4540
4520 4520
4500 4500
4480 4480
4460 4460
4440 4440
4420 4420
4400 4400
4380 4380
4360 4360
4340 4340
4320 4320
4300 4300
4280 4280
4260 4260
4240 4240
4220 4220
4200 NOTE: Murray City currently has a pressure zone inter-connection between Zone 2 and Zone 3 near State St. and 6400 South.  This causes the Zone 3 HGL to equal the Zone 2 HGL under all but peak flow conditions.  4200

900 E
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GSE 4405

lll
lll
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Pump House

Monroc
Well

GSE 4624

Whitmore
East

GSE 4530
Whitmore

West
GSE 4513

M

Whitmore

Booster
Pump

Reservoir 4 (5MG)
30'Ht x 170' Dia
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PRV #1: 30psi

HGL 4516
GSE 4447

lll

lll

Hi-Land Reservoir
25'Ht x 120'Dia

(2MG)

Grant Reservoir (2MG)

Source

Reservoirslll

PRV - Pressure Reducing Valves

Water MeterM

Pumps

Grant 
Well

Hi-land
Well

Reservoir  Well

Top 4760
Base 4730

GSE 4576

GSE
4725

lll

Reservoir 2 (1MG)
13'Ht x 111' Dia

Reservoir 3 (2MG)
13'Ht x 156' Dia

Top 4465
Base 4452

Zone 1 HGL 4760
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Dia (in) Length (ft) Length (mi) Percent of System

Total 940,493 178.1 100%



Figure 3-3 Proportion of Water Volume Sold to Volume Produced
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Figure 4-1: Estimated Murray Annual Dry Year Water Supply Capacity
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Figure 4-2: 2022 Peak Day Demand Pattern
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CHAPTER 7 
RECOMMENDED SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS 

 

PIPE REPLACEMENT COSTS 

PIPE IMPROVEMENTS 

Aging Pipelines 
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Table 7-1 
Prioritization of Recommended Pipe Replacement Projects 

Project Location Project 
Priority1 

Primary 
Reason for 

Replacement 

Future 
Size 
(in) 

Length 
(ft) 

Pipe 
Unit 
Cost 

Pipe 
Construction 

Costs 

Surface or 
Other 

Special 
Construction 

Cost 

Total 
Construction 
Cost (2024$) 

Engineering / 
Administrative 

Costs 
(15%) 

Total 
Project 

Cost 

Net Unit 
Cost 

Approximate 
Year of 

Construction3 
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Project Location Project 
Priority1 

Primary 
Reason for 

Replacement 

Future 
Size 
(in) 

Length 
(ft) 

Pipe 
Unit 
Cost 

Pipe 
Construction 

Costs 

Surface or 
Other 

Special 
Construction 

Cost 

Total 
Construction 
Cost (2024$) 

Engineering / 
Administrative 

Costs 
(15%) 

Total 
Project 

Cost 

Net Unit 
Cost 

Approximate 
Year of 

Construction3 
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Project Location Project 
Priority1 

Primary 
Reason for 

Replacement 

Future 
Size 
(in) 

Length 
(ft) 

Pipe 
Unit 
Cost 

Pipe 
Construction 

Costs 

Surface or 
Other 

Special 
Construction 

Cost 

Total 
Construction 
Cost (2024$) 

Engineering / 
Administrative 

Costs 
(15%) 

Total 
Project 

Cost 

Net Unit 
Cost 

Approximate 
Year of 

Construction3 
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Four-inch Pipelines and Hydrants 

Fire Flow Improvements 

Steel Pipelines and Other Corroded Pipes 

Transmission  
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Table 7-2 
Estimated Storage Replacement Costs 

Name Year 
Built 

Capacity 
(MG) 

Value 
(2024$) 

Total 
 

OTHER IMPROVEMENTS 

Fire Hydrant Coverage 

Water Meters 

 

Emergency Power 
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Well Projects and Source Improvements 

 Develop New Well at Winchester and 1200 West

 Develop New Well at the Captiva Property

 Redevelop Millrace Well

Booster Pump Rehabilitation 

Fluoride Study 

Corrosion Study 

Storage Facilities 
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 Reservoir 2 & 3 Siting Study -

 Reservoir 4 Roof Repairs -

Additional Projects 
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Table 7-3 
One-time Project and System Study Costs 

Project Description Year Estimated  
Cost 

Total    $5,857,000  
 

Table 7-4 
Annual Water System Budget Recommendations 

Type Description Estimated 
Cost 

Total2  $3,535,000 
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CONCLUSIONS 



APPENDIX A 
Fluoride Study
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Table 1 
Natural Fluoride Concentrations 

Source State ID Natural 
Fluoride (mg/L) 

Flow Capacity 
(mgd) 

Fluoride 
Equipment1 

2

3

Total Zone 1 Fluoride Source Capacity (Boosted at 
Zone 2) 12.31 

Total Active Fluoride Source Capacity 21.89 
Total Fluoride Source Capacity 24.69 
1

WINTER FLUORIDE DISTRIBUTION 
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SUMMER FLUORIDE DISTRIBUTION 

Existing Conditions 
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IMPROVEMENT ALTERNATIVES 

 Do Nothing. 

 45th South Well –

 6th West Well –

 3rd West Well –

 Millrace Well –
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CONCLUSION 

 
Table 2 

Fluoride Improvement Projects 

Project Project Justification Cost (2024 $) 
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Murray City Corporation 

 
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING TO ADOPT AN  

UPDATED WATER IMPACT FEE  
FACILITIES PLAN AND IMPACT FEE ANALYSIS 

 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that on the 4th day of March, 2025, at the hour of 6:30 

p.m. of said day in the Council Chambers of Murray City Center, 10 East 4800 South, 
Murray, Utah, and pursuant to Utah Code Ann. §§ 11-36a-502 and 11-36a-504, the City 
intends to adopt an updated impact fee facilities plan (IFFP) and impact fee analysis (IFA) 
with respect to the City’s water service. 

 
The geographic area that will be included in the IFFP and IFA is all areas within 

the boundary of the Murray City water service area. 
 
The purpose of this hearing is to receive public comment concerning the proposed 

approval of the updated IFFP and IFA as described above.  All interested persons are 
hereby invited to provide information for the City to consider in the process of preparing, 
adopting, and implementing or amending the referenced documents. 
 

  
DATED this 5th day of February 2025. 
 

 
   MURRAY CITY CORPORATION 

 
 

   ________________________________ 
                               Brooke Smith 

                           City Recorder 
 
 
 

DATE OF PUBLICATION:  February 21, 2025 
PH25-11 
 
Per UCA §§ 11-36a-502 and 10-9a-205 

Mailed to Affected Entities 
Posted to the City’s website 
Posted to the Utah Public Notice Website 
Posted at Murray City Hall 
Available at the Murray City Library 



RESOLUTION NO. 25-______ 
 

A RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE DECEMBER 2024 WATER IMPACT FEE 
FACILITIES PLAN AND THE JANUARY 2025 WATER IMPACT FEE ANALYSIS. 

 
 WHEREAS, Murray City (“City”) owns infrastructure to provide residents and 
businesses of the City with water services and the City is required to maintain, repair, 
and improve the water system infrastructure in order to continue to provide adequate 
water service; and 
 

WHEREAS, the City recognizes the need to plan for increased demands on its 
water services as a result of growth, and the collection of impact fees allows the City to 
help pay for future growth; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the impact fees for the City’s water system were last updated in 
2017, and the City, in anticipation of required infrastructure improvements, contracted 
for the preparation of an updated Water Impact Fee Facilities Plan dated December 
2024 (“Water IFFP”) and Water Impact Fee Analysis dated January 2025 (“Water IFA”; 
and 
 
 WHEREAS, the City believes that the recommendations of the Water IFFP and 
Water IFA are necessary for the continued improvement of the City’s water service 
infrastructure; and 
 
 WHEREAS, on March 4, 2025, the City held a public hearing to receive public 
comment and input related to the Water IFFP and Water IFA; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the City, ten days prior to the public hearing, gave notice of the 
public hearing by (1) mailing notice to each “affected entity”; (2) posting notice on the 
City’s website; (3) Posted on the Utah Public Notice Website; and (4) Posted at Murray 
City Hall; and  
 
 WHEREAS, at least ten days prior to the public hearing, the City made a copy of 
the Water IFFP and Water IFA, along with a summary designed to be understood by a 
lay person, available to the public by placing a copy of the Water IFFP and Water IFA 
and the summary in the Public Works Department, in the City Recorder’s Office, and at 
the City Library; 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Murray City Municipal Council 
that: 
 

1. The December 2024 Water Impact Fee Facilities Plan and January 2025 Water 
Impact Fee Analysis recommend improvements to the City’s water infrastructure 
that are in the best interest of the City, its residents, and businesses; and 
 



2. It hereby approves and adopts the December 2024 Water Impact Fee Facilities 
Plan and January 2025 Water Impact Fee Analysis and the recommendations 
given therein.  

 
 
 
PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED by the Murray City Municipal Council  

on this 4th day of March, 2025.  
 
 

MURRAY CITY MUNICIPAL COUNCIL  
 
 

 
________________________________  
Pam Cotter, Council Chair  

 
 
 
 
ATTEST:  
 
 
 
_____________________________  
Brooke Smith, City Recorder  
 



 
MURRAY CITY CORPORATION 

 
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING TO ADOPT AN ORDINANCE 

AMENDING SECTION 3.14.110 OF THE MURRAY CITY MUNICIPAL  
CODE RELATING TO AN INCREASE TO THE WATER 

SYSTEM IMPACT FEES 
 

 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that on the 4th Day of March, 2025, at the hour of 6:30 p.m., in 
the City Council Chambers of the Murray City Hall, 10 East 4800 South, Murray, Utah, the 
Murray City Municipal Council will hold and conduct a Public Hearing on and pertaining to 
text amendments to section 3.14.110 of the Murray City Municipal Code relating to changes 
to the water service impact fees. 
 
The purpose of this hearing is to receive public comment concerning the proposed 
amendments as described above. 
 

DATED this 5th day of February 2025. 
 

                           MURRAY CITY CORPORATION 
   
 

                           ____________________________________ 
            Brooke Smith 
 City Recorder 
 
 
 
 
DATES OF POSTING: February 21, 2025 
PH25-12 
 
LOCATIONS OF POSTINGS – AT LEAST 10 CALENDAR DAYS BEFORE THE PUBLIC HEARING: 

1. Mailed to Affected Entities  
2. Utah Public Notice Website. 
3. City’s Official Website. 
4. Posted at Murray City Hall 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



ORDINANCE NO. _______ 
 
AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 3.14.110 OF THE MURRAY CITY 
MUNICIPAL CODE RELATING TO WATER SYSTEM IMPACT FEES. 
 
 Section 1.  Purpose.  The purpose of this ordinance is to amend Section 
3.14.110 of the Murray City Municipal Code relating to water system impact fees. 
 
 Section 2.  Amendment to Section 3.14.110 of the Murray City Municipal Code.  
Section 3.14.110 of the Murray City Municipal Code shall be amended to read as 
follows: 
 
 
3.14.110: SCHEDULE OF IMPACT FEES: 
… 
 
A.   Water Impact Fee: 
 
      1.   The water impact fee shall be based on the water meter size serving the 
property as follows: 
 
Meter Size Impact Fee 
1.0" $ 3,027.20 
1 1/2" 6,053.27 
2.0" 9,685.46 
3.0" 21,187.01 
4.0" 36,321.88 
6.0" 75,669.84 
8.0" 108,964.52 
10.0" 175,553.89 
12.0" 231,515.30   

  
      2.   Non-Standard Users Impact Fee Formula: After identifying the estimated 
average annual demand gallon consumption of a proposed development, multiply the 
average annual demand by impact fee of two cents ($0.02) per gallon. 
 

1. Water service impact fees can be charged on either an equivalent residential unit 
(ERU), indoor residential unit (IRU), or gallons per minute (GPM) basis based on 
the following schedule: 

 
Year Maximum Fee 

per ERU 
Maximum Fee 
per GPM 

Maximum Fee 
per IRU 

2025 $3,265.68 $2,288.24 $805.88 
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2026 $3,303.32 $2,314.62 $815.18 
2027 $3,342.60 $2,342.12 $824.86 
2028 $3,383.61 $2,370.88 $834.98 
2029 $3,426.40 $2,400.86 $845.54 
2030 $3,471.08 $2,432.17 $856.57 
2031 $3,517.77 $2,464.88 $868.09 
2032 $3,566.52 $2,499.04 $880.12 
2033 $3,617.40 $2,534.70 $892.68 
2034 $3,670.57 $2,571.95 $905.80 

 
2. Residential 

 
a. Single-family residential water impact fees will be charged for one (1) ERU on 

a per-door basis. 
 

b. Multi-family residential water impact fees will be charged for indoor demand 
using IRUs on a per-door basis.  Outdoor costs for multi-family units will be 
charged based on irrigated acreage as defined in the following schedule: 

 
Water Service Maximum Impact Fee Per Irrigated Acre 

Year Grass* Waterwise 
2025 $16,383.81 $6,544.37 
2026 $16,572.65 $6,619.80 
2027 $16,769.73 $6,698.53 
2028 $16,975.47 $6,780.71 
2029 $17,190.13 $6,866.45 
2030 $17,414.33 $6,956.00 
2031 $17,648.54 $7,049.55 
2032 $17,893.11 $7,147.25 
2033 $18,148.42 $7,249.23 
2034 $18,415.15 $7,355.77 

* Based on 7.16 gpm/acre for grass and 2.86 gpm/acre for 
waterwise 

 
3. Nonresidential: Nonresidential impact fees will be calculated based on meter size 

as shown in the schedule below.  Nonresidential development will apply to any 
development that does not include a residential component.  It will also apply to 
components of residential developments that are not specifically tied to 
residential living units or landscaping (e.g. pools, reception centers, club houses, 
etc.).  Nonresidential fees will be based on AWWA meter capacity ratios and the 
equivalent capacity required for a typical ERU. 

 
Nonresidential Maximum Impact Fees By Year 
Size of Maximum Allowable Impact Fee (By Year) 
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Meter (inch) 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 
1” $8,164  $8,258  $8,357  $8,459  $8,566  $8,678  
1.5” $16,328  $16,517  $16,713  $16,918  $17,132  $17,355  
2” $26,125  $26,427  $26,741  $27,069  $27,411  $27,769  
3” $57,149  $57,808  $58,496  $59,213  $59,962  $60,744  
4” $97,970  $99,100  $100,278  $101,508  $102,792  $104,133  
6” $204,105  $206,457  $208,913  $211,476  $214,150  $216,943  
8” $293,911  $297,299  $300,834  $304,525  $308,376  $312,398  
10” $473,523  $478,981  $484,677  $490,623  $496,827  $503,307  
12” $702,120  $710,213  $718,659  $727,476  $736,675  $746,283  

 
4. Mixed Use: If a development is proposed consisting of both residential and 

nonresidential use (e.g. retail stores at ground level with residential housing 
above), the water service impact fee will be calculated as follows: 

 
Mixed Use Development Water Service Impact Fee Calculation 
Step 1 Calculate the fee using the nonresidential schedule above based 

on the meter size to be used to calculate the entire development. 
Step 2 Calculate the fee for the residential units and landscaping using the 

methodology outlined for multifamily above. Then add to the fee a 
charge for the nonresidential component of the development based 
on the estimated meter size that would be required if the 
nonresidential were to be developed on its own. 

Step 3 Take the larger of the two calculations. This is the final impact fee 
 

5. Other Nonstandard Development Types: The categories above will be used in 
the administration of water service impact fees whenever possible. In the rare 
case that a development type cannot be represented by one of the categories 
above, the impact fee may be calculated by examining both average day and 
peak day water use. The corresponding equivalency will be based on the level of 
service definition for an ERU which equates to 797 gpd/ERU for average day use 
and 1,009 gpd/ERU for peak day use. Final equivalency will be based on the 
larger value of ERUs calculated for these two metrics. 

 
36.   For purposes of the water impact fee, new development shall include 
remodeling, building enlargement, or any other construction or improvement which 
will place an increased burden on the City water system. 

…. 
 
 Section 3.  Effective date.  This Ordinance shall take effect upon first publication. 
   
 
 PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED by the Murray City Municipal Council on 
this ______ day of ______________________________, 2025. 
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      MURRAY CITY MUNICIPAL COUNCIL 
       
 
       
      _____________________________________ 
      Pam Cotter, Chair 
 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
________________________________ 
Brooke Smith 
City Recorder 
 
 
 
 
 Transmitted to the Office of the Mayor of Murray City on this ____ day of 
___________, 2025. 
 
 
MAYOR’S ACTION: Approved 
 
 DATED this ____ day of _______________, 2025 
 
 
 
 
      _____________________________________ 
      Brett A. Hales, Mayor 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
________________________________ 
Brooke Smith 
City Recorder 
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CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION 

 
 I hereby certify that this Ordinance or a summary hereof was published according 
to law on the ___ day of _________, 2025. 
 
 
 
      _____________________________________ 
      Brooke Smith 

City Recorder 
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BOWEN COLLINS & ASSOCIATES ES-1 MURRAY CITY 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
INTRODUCTION 

Murray City has retained Bowen Collins & Associates (BC&A) to prepare an impact fee facility 
plan (IFFP) for its water distribution system.  The purpose of an IFFP is to identify demands placed 
upon City facilities by future development and evaluate how these demands will be met by the 
City. The IFFP is also intended to outline the improvements, which may be funded through impact 
fees. 

WHY IS AN IFFP NEEDED? 

The IFFP provides a technical basis for assessing updated impact fees throughout the City. This 
document will address the future infrastructure needed to serve the City with regard to current land 
use planning. The existing and future capital projects documented in this IFFP will ensure that 
level of service standards are maintained for all existing and future residents who reside within the 
service area. Local governments must pay strict attention to the required elements of the Impact 
Fee Facilities Plan, which are enumerated in the Impact Fees Act.  

PROJECTED FUTURE GROWTH 

To evaluate future infrastructure needs, it is first necessary to project how demand for water will 
increase in the future.  An equivalent residential unit (ERU) of peak day water demand was 
developed based on information provided by the Murray City Planning and Water Departments.  
Projected 10-year growth in ERUs and peak day demand was developed based on growth 
projections provided by the City as described in the City’s water master plan.   

Table ES-1 
Projections of Future Growth 

Year 

Equivalent 
Residential 

Units 
(ERUs) 

Peak Day 
Demand 

(mgd) 

Peak Day 
Demand 

(gpm) 
2024 21,795  21.99 15,272  
2025 21,919  22.12 15,359  
2030 22,352  22.55 15,662  
2034 22,745  22.95 15,937  
2035 22,843  23.05 16,006  
2040 23,324  23.53 16,343  
2045 23,814  24.03 16,686  
2050 24,292  24.51 17,021  
2055 24,366  24.59 17,073  
2060 24,431  24.65 17,119  
2065 24,488  24.71 17,158  
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The basis of an ERU for historical flow rates is summarized in Table ES-2. An equivalent 
residential unit in this case represents the average indoor and outdoor demand that is anticipated 
from a residential unit. For the purpose of impact fee calculations, it will also be valuable to 
consider the peak day demands of indoor residential units (IRU).  
.   

Table ES-2 
Existing Demand per Equivalent Residential Unit 

Item 
Value for 
Existing 

Conditions 
Population (Murray Water only) 42,464 
Equivalent Residential Units (ERUs) 21,795 
Average Day Demand (mgd) 17.4 
Peak Day Demand (mgd) 22.0 
Peak Hour Demand (mgd) 31.0 
Flows per ERU   
Average Day Demand (gpd/ERU) 797 
Peak Day Demand (gpd/ERU) 1,009 
Peak Hour Demand (gpm/ERU) 1,423 
Peak Day Indoor Demand (gpd/IRU) 249 

LEVEL OF SERVICE 
Level of service is defined in the Impact Fees Act as “the defined performance standard or unit of 
demand for each capital component of a public facility within a service area.” Performance 
standards are those standards that are used to design and evaluate the performance of facilities.  
While the Impact Fees Act includes “defined performance standard” as part of the level of service 
definition, this report will make a subtle distinction between performance standard and level of 
service.  The performance standard will be considered the desired minimum level of performance 
for each component, while the existing level of service will be the actual current performance of 
the component and the proposed level of service will be the proposed actual performance of the 
component in the future. Summary values for each of these categories are contained in Table ES-
3. 
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Table ES-3 
Performance Standards and Existing Level of Service  

for Various System Components 

 

Performance 
Standard 

Existing 
Level of 
Service1 

Proposed 
Level of 
Service 

Production Capacity    
Peak Day Production Capacity (gpd/ERU) 1,009  1,207  1,009  
Peak Day Production Capacity (gpd/IRU) 249  298  249  
Pumping Capacity       
Pumping Capacity (gpm/ERU) 0.99 1.29 0.99 
Pumping Capacity (gpm/IRU) 0.24 0.32 0.24 
Storage       
Storage (gallons/ERU) 504.5 550.6 504.5 
Storage (gallons/IRU) 124.5 135.9 124.5 
Transmission and Distribution       

Peak Hour Demand Pressure(psi) 50 402 50 
Minimum Available Fire Flow at 25 psi 

during Peak Day Demand (gpm)  1,500 5002 1,500 

Peak Hour Velocity (ft/sec) 7 6.5 7 
1 Existing level of service represents level available, not necessarily level used.  For example, the storage being used per ERU will 
be 504.5 gallons even though the amount available is 581 gallons.    
2 Because there are many pump stations and thousands of transmission and distribution components, the value given is for the worst 
case only.  All other components have a higher level of service with the vast majority meeting the desired performance standard. 

 

EXISTING CAPACITY AVAILABLE TO SERVE FUTURE GROWTH 

All projected future growth will be met by available excess capacity in existing facilities. Defining 
existing system capacity in terms of a single number is difficult.  To improve the accuracy of the 
analysis, the system was divided into three different components (production/treatment, storage, 
and transmission/pumping). Excess capacity in each component of the system is as follows: 

Production 

The City relies on a combination of groundwater water wells and the McGhee Springs to meet 
production requirements. In recent years Murray City improved the 4500 South Well, 360 East 
Well, and the Park Well to meet future demand and some existing demand. Most of the existing 
demand, however, is met by the City’s older wells and springs. Table ES-4 summarizes the excess 
capacity of sources available for 10-year growth. 
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Table ES-4 
Excess Production Capacity for Sources Supplying 10-Year Growth 

Sources for 10-Year Growth Percent to 
Existing 

Percent to 10-
Year Growth 

Percent to 
Buildout 

Pre-2018 Wells & Springs 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
4500 South Well 55.0% 15.9% 29.1% 

360 Well 55.0% 15.9% 29.1% 
Park Well 55.0% 15.9% 29.1% 

 
Pumping 
The City owns and operates five storage reservoirs.  The calculated percentage of existing capacity 
currently in use by existing development is 89 percent.  Growth during the next 10 years is 
calculated to use an additional 3.9 percent, with the remaining 7.1 percent of existing storage to be 
used by growth beyond the 10-year planning window. 
 

Storage 
The City owns and operates five storage reservoirs.  The calculated percentage of existing capacity 
currently in use by existing development is 89 percent.  Growth during the next 10 years is 
calculated to use an additional 3.9 percent, with the remaining 7.1 percent of existing storage to be 
used by growth beyond the 10-year planning window. 

Transmission 

Use of transmission and pumping capacity was evaluated using the updated computer model of 
the City’s conveyance system.  The calculated percentage of existing capacity currently in use by 
existing development is 89 percent.  Growth during the next 10 years is calculated to use an 
additional 3.9 percent, with the remaining 7.1 percent of existing capacity to be used by growth 
beyond the 10-year planning window. 
 
REQUIRED SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS 

some improvement projects included in the master planning documents improve the level of 
service and increase conveyance capacity to support future growth. Because these projects benefit 
both existing and future users, they can be partially funded by future users through impact fees. 
These improvement projects, their calculated use, and the portion paid for by existing and future 
users is summarized in Table 6-1.
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Table ES-5 
Capital Improvement Projects 

Project 
Install 
Year Estimated 

Percent to 
Existing 

Percent to 
10-Year 

Percent to 
Growth 

Beyond 10-
Year 

Cost to 
Existing 

Cost to 10-
Year 

Cost to 
Growth 

Beyond 10-
Year 

5400 S Murray 
Parkway Ave. 
Crossing 2026 $335,486  59.2% 14.4% 26.4% $198,748  $48,237  $88,502  
State & 
Winchester PRV 
& Connection 2026 $763,761  69.0% 10.9% 20.1% $526,833  $83,580  $153,348  
Winchester and 
1200 West Well 
Development 2028 $4,000,000  55.0% 15.9% 29.1% $2,200,480  $634,808  $1,164,712  
Corrosion Studies 
& Mitigation 2026 $309,818  89.0% 3.9% 7.1% $275,757  $12,016  $22,046  
Winchester 900 
East to River 
Replacement 2027 $1,252,441  98.9% 0.4% 0.7% $1,238,793  $4,814  $8,833  
5900 S Steel Pipe 2027 $294,986  77.6% 7.9% 14.5% $228,944  $23,297  $42,744  
900 E Winchester 
to Holly  2030 $2,034,219  99.9% 0.0% 0.1% $2,032,250  $695  $1,275  
Winchester, State 
to 900 E 2030 $5,947,260  83.5% 5.8% 10.7% $4,968,556  $345,254  $633,450  
Total           $11,670,360  $1,152,701  $2,114,910  
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SECTION 1 
INTRODUCTION 

Murray City has retained Bowen Collins & Associates (BC&A) to prepare impact fee facility plans 
(IFFPs) for the City’s water system.  The purpose of an IFFP is to identify demands placed upon 
City facilities by future development and evaluate how these demands will be met by the City. The 
IFFP is also intended to outline the improvements, which may be funded through impact fees. 

Much of the analysis forming the basis of this IFFP has been taken from the City’s Water Master 
Plan, also prepared by BC&A.  The reader should refer to the water master plan for additional 
discussion of planning and evaluation methodology beyond what is contained in this report.  

SERVICE AREA 
 
The City’s water system does not serve the entire corporate boundary of Murray City.  As a result, 
the discussion of population growth and demand growth in Murray City is only pertinent to that 
portion of the City served by the Murray City water system.  The boundary of the City’s water 
system is identified in Figure 1.   

IMPACT FEE FACILITY PLAN COMPONENTS 
 
Requirements for the preparation of an IFFP are outlined in Title 11, Chapter 36a of the Utah code 
(the Impact Fees Act).  Under these requirements, an IFFP shall accomplish the following for each 
facility: 

1. Identify the existing level of service  
2. Establish a proposed level of service 
3. Identify excess capacity to accommodate future growth 
4. Identify demands of new development 
5. Identify the means by which demands from new development will be met 
6. Consider the following additional issues  

a. revenue sources to finance required system improvements 
b. necessity of improvements to maintain the proposed level of service 
c. need for facilities relative to planned locations of schools 

The following sections of this report have been organized to address each of these requirements. 
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SECTION 2 
EXISTING LEVEL OF SERVICE (11-36a-302(1)(a)(i)) 

 
Level of service is defined in the Impact Fees Act as “the defined performance standard or unit of 
demand for each capital component of a public facility within a service area”. This section 
discusses the level of service being currently provided to existing users.   

UNIT OF DEMAND 

It is necessary to define a unit of demand to evaluate the capacity used by both existing and future 
development.  An equivalent residential unit (ERU) was developed based on information provided 
by the Murray City Planning and Water Departments.  The existing number ERUs is based on peak 
day demand (as opposed to average day demand) because most water system facility sizes are 
based on this unit of demand.  Table 2-1 shows the demand estimated for each ERU in the City.   
 

Table 2-1 
Existing Demand per Equivalent Residential Unit 

Item 

Value for 
Existing 

Conditions 
Population (Murray Water only) 42,464 
Equivalent Residential Units (ERUs) 21,795 
Average Day Demand (mgd) 17.4 
Peak Day Demand (mgd) 22.0 
Peak Hour Demand (mgd) 31.0 
Flows per ERU   
Average Day Demand (gpd/ERU) 797 
Peak Day Demand (gpd/ERU) 1,009 
Peak Hour Demand (gpm/ERU) 1,423 
Peak Day Indoor Demand (gpd/ERU) 249 

 

PERFORMANCE STANDARD 

Performance standards are those standards that are used to design and evaluate the performance of 
facilities.  While the Impact Fees Act includes “defined performance standard” as part of the level 
of service definition, this report will make a subtle distinction between performance standard and 
level of service.  The performance standard will be considered the desired minimum level of 
performance for each component, while the existing level of service will be the actual current 
performance of the component.  Thus, if the existing level of service is less than the performance 
standard it is a deficiency.  If it is greater than the performance standard it may indicate excess 
capacity.  This section discusses the existing performance standards for the City.  A subsequent 
section will consider existing level of service relative to these standards. 
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To improve the accuracy of the analysis, this impact fee facilities plan has divided the system into 
four different components (production capacity, pumping capacity, storage, and transmission).  
Each of these components has its own set of performance standards: 
 
Production Capacity 

Water production must be adequate to satisfy demands on both an annual and peak day basis.  
Production of supplies must take into account seasonal limitations in supply availability and 
reductions in yield because of dry year conditions.   
 
Pumping Capacity 

Most of the City’s peak hour demands are met using wells and booster pumps that draw from 
storage reservoirs.  As a result, pump stations must be sized to meet peak hour demands within the 
City.  There must be sufficient redundancy within the system that peak hour demand can be met 
with the failure of any one booster pump.   
 
Storage 

Three major criteria are generally considered when sizing storage facilities for a water distribution 
system:  operational or equalization storage, fire flow storage, and emergency or standby storage. 

1. Operational/Equalization Storage:  Operational/equalization storage is the storage 
required to satisfy the difference between the maximum rate of supply and the rate of 
demand during peak conditions.  Sources, major transmission pipelines, and pump stations 
are usually sized to convey peak day demands to optimize the capital costs of infrastructure.  
During peak hour demands, storage is needed to meet the difference in source/conveyance 
capacity and the increased peak instantaneous demands.  Based on the historic usage, the 
equalization storage for culinary demands in the City was calculated to be 25 percent of 
average peak day demands (252.25 gallons/ERU).   

2. Fire Flow Storage:  Fire flow storage is the amount of water needed to combat fires 
occurring in the distribution system.  Required fire flow storage is calculated based on the 
fire flow rate for structures in each area of the system multiplied by a specified duration as 
required by the fire authority or a fire suppression system engineer.  The worst-case fire 
storage requirement in Murray City is 1.92 million gallons.  

3. Emergency Storage:  Emergency or standby storage is the storage needed to meet 
demands in the event of an unexpected emergency situation such as a line break, treatment 
plant failure, or other unexpected event.   For Murray City, the City would like to provide 
emergency storage equal to 6 hours of peak day demand (or 25 percent of peak day 
demand).  This will provide a safety factor of 2.0 above required equalization requirements.  
critical scenario appears to be providing water during a power outage during the peak day.  
Because fire storage requirement in Murray City are relatively high, the emergency storage 
includes fire storage in its calculations (does not duplicate fire storage).   

Storage requirements are calculated for the system as a whole. 
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Transmission and Distribution 

Based on input from Murray City staff, the following criteria were used as the performance 
standards for water distribution facilities: 
 

1. The system was evaluated for existing conditions and projected conditions at buildout. 
Each demand scenario included model runs at both peak day and peak hour demand. 

2. Under peak day demand, the system must be capable of maintaining constant levels at all 
system tanks and reservoirs. 

3. Under peak hour demand, the system must be capable of limiting the maximum rate of 
draining in all system tanks and reservoirs to two times the tank or reservoir’s size (e.g. - a 
1 million gallon tank will drain at a rate of 2 mgd or less during the peak hour). This 
criterion limits the fluctuation of all tanks and reservoirs to 50 percent of their total volume 
during a peak day and ensures operational storage is adequate. 

4. The system should be capable of maintaining 50 psi during peak hour demand. This is 
higher than State of Utah requirements which require minimum pressures of 40 psi during 
peak day demand and 30 psi during peak hour demands.  

5. The system must be able to meet fire flow demands and still maintain greater than 25-psi 
residual pressure in the distribution system under peak day demand conditions. Fire flow 
demands were set at 1,500 gpm for residential areas, with higher custom fire flows for a 
few other large structures as established by the Murray City fire authorities. 
 

EXISTING LEVEL OF SERVICE 

The performance standard defines the level of service the City has established to satisfy City and/or 
State performance requirements.  For Water, this standard has been based on the current Murray 
City Code and requirements of the State of Utah Division of Drinking Water. 

EXISTING LEVEL OF SERVICE SUMMARY 

Existing level of service has been divided into the same four components as identified for the 
system performance standard (production capacity, pumping capacity, storage, and transmission).  
Existing level of service values are summarized in Table 2-2 below.  For comparison purposes, 
Table 2-2 also includes a summary of the existing performance standards. 
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Table 2-2 
Performance Standards and Existing Level of Service  

for Various System Components 

 

Performance 
Standard 

Existing 
Level of 
Service1 

Production Capacity   
Peak Day Production Capacity (gpd/ERU) 1,009  1,206.7  
Peak Day Production Capacity (gpd/IRU) 249  297.8  
Pumping Capacity     
Pumping Capacity (gpm/ERU) 0.99 1.3 
Pumping Capacity (gpm/IRU) 0.24 0.3 
Storage     
Storage (gallons/ERU) 504.5 550.6 
Storage (gallons/IRU) 124.5 135.9 
Transmission and Distribution     

Peak Hour Demand Pressure(psi) 50 402 
Minimum Available Fire Flow at 25 psi 

during Peak Day Demand (gpm)  1,500 5002 

Peak Hour Velocity (ft/sec) 7 6.5 
1 Existing level of service represents level available, not necessarily level used.  For example, the storage being used per ERU will 
be 504.5 gallons even though the amount available is 581 gallons.    
2 Because there are many pump stations and thousands of transmission and distribution components, the value given is for the worst 
case only.  All other components have a higher level of service with the vast majority meeting the desired performance standard. 

In a few cases, the City’s performance standard is higher than the existing level of service and 
indicates there is some deficiency in the existing system.  In most cases, this is associated with 
limited locations in the existing system and excess capacity still may exist in other parts of the 
system.  Excess capacity and curing of deficiencies will be discussed in subsequent sections of this 
report.  Costs for projects to correct deficiencies that do not meet the required level of service will 
not be included as part of the impact fee as required by the Impact Fee Act.   
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SECTION 3 
PROPOSED LEVEL OF SERVICE (11-36a-302(1)(a)(ii)) 

 
The proposed level of service is the performance standard used to evaluate system needs in the 
future.  The Impact Fee Act indicates that the proposed level of service may: 

1. diminish or equal the existing level of service; or 
2. exceed the existing level of service if, independent of the use of impact fees, the City 

implements and maintains the means to increase the level of service for existing demand 
within six years of the date on which new growth is charged for the proposed level of 
service. 

By definition, proposed future level of service will be equal to the performance standard. Table 3-
1 summarizes the proposed performance standards and level of service. 

Table 3-1 
Performance Standards and Proposed Level of Service  

for Various System Requirements 

  Performance 
Standard 

Proposed 
Level of 
Service 

Production Capacity     

Peak Day Production Capacity (gpd/ERU) 
1,009  1,009  

Peak Day Production Capacity (gpd/IRU) 249 249 

Pumping Capacity     
Pumping Capacity (gpd/ERU) 0.99 0.99 
Pumping Capacity (gpm/IRU) 0.24 0.24 
Storage     
Storage (gallons/ERU) 504.5 504.5 
Storage (gallons/IRU) 124.5 124.5 
Transmission and Distribution     
Peak Hour Demand Pressure(psi) 50 50 
Minimum Available Fire Flow at 25 psi 
during Peak Day Demand (gpm)  1500 1500 
Peak Hour Velocity (ft/sec) 7.0 7.0 

 

The City will also be increasing the level of service for the City in terms of backup power for 
sources in limited locations.   
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SECTION 4 
EXCESS CAPACITY TO ACCOMMODATE  

FUTURE GROWTH (11-36a-302(1)(a)(iii)) 

Projected future growth will be met through a combination of available excess capacity in existing 
facilities and construction of additional capacity in new facilities.  Defining existing system 
capacity in terms of a single number is difficult.  To improve the accuracy of the analysis, we have 
broken down excess capacity into the same four categories as defined for level of service 
(production, pumping, storage, and transmission) but have grouped transmission and pumping to 
facilitate evaluation. The purpose of this breakdown is to consider the available capacity for each 
component individually.  Excess capacity in each component of the system is as follows: 

Production 

The City’s Water Master Plan includes an analysis of available supply to service existing and 
projected demands.  This analysis includes consideration of annual supply and peak production 
capacity.  Existing sources within the City, which includes groundwater wells and springs, have 
more capacity than is needed for existing use.  Table 4-1 summarizes the excess capacity of sources 
that will be used by future growth.   
 

Table 4-1 
Excess Production Capacity for Sources Supplying 10-Year Growth 

Sources for 10-Year 
Growth 

Equipment 
Capacity 

(mgd) 

Existing 
Use (mgd) 

10-Year 
Use (mgd) 

Buildout 
Use (mgd) 

Percent 
to 

Existing 

Percent 
to 10-
Year 

Growth 

Percent to 
Buildout 

Pre-2018 Wells & 
Springs 21.3 18.7 18.7 18.7 100% 0% 0% 

4500 South Well  1.7 1.0 1.3 1.9 55.0% 15.9% 29.1% 
360 Well 1.6 0.9 1.2 1.7 55.0% 15.9% 29.1% 
Park Well 1.7 1.0 1.3 1.9 55.0% 15.9% 29.1% 

 
The City’s redundancy goal is to maintain the capacity of all of its existing wells with water rights.  
This equates to an approximate 30 percent buffer in well and equipment capacity to account for 
declines in well performance or equipment performance over time.  The McGhee Springs capacity 
is limited to the minimum dry year production recorded in 2020. Additional information on water 
source production can be found in the water master plan documents. 

Pumping 

The City’s peak hour demands are met through a combination of wells, storage tanks, and water 
from McGhee springs. The pumping capacity from each of these sources exceeds current peak 
hour demands. Table 4-2 summarizes the excess pumping capacity available to serve future 
growth. 
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Table 4-2 
Excess Pumping Capacity Supplying 10-Year Growth 

Sources for 10-
Year Growth 

Equipment 
Capacity 

(gpm) 

Existing 
Use 

(gpm) 

10-Year 
Use 

(gpm) 

Buildout 
Use (gpm) 

Percent to 
Existing 

Percent 
to 10-
Year 

Growth 

Percent to 
Buildout 

Existing Well and 
Booster Pumps 28,060 21,533 22,472 24,193 89.0% 3.9% 7.1% 

 
The pumping capacity of individual wells or boosters was reduced by the downstream transmission 
capacity if pumping capacity exceeded transmission capacity. For example, the total pumping 
capacity at the Grant Park Tank exceeds 5,000 gpm, however the transmission capacity of the 14” 
pipe, immediately downstream of the pumps, is limited to 2,500 gpm at a maximum velocity of 7 
fps. Total pumping capacity was further reduced by 2,500 gpm to ensure peak hour demands can 
be met with the failure of any one booster pump.   

Storage 

The City owns and operates several storage reservoirs.  Available storage in the City’s water 
system exceeds existing storage requirements.  Table 4-2 summarizes the excess capacity available 
to serve future growth from the existing storage facilities.   

 
Table 4-3 

Excess Storage Capacity for 10-Year Growth 

Storage for 10-
Year Growth 

Capacity 
(gallons) 

Existing Use 
(gallons) 

10-Year Use 
(gallons) 

Buildout 
Use 

(gallons) 

Percent 
to 

Existing 

Percent 
to 10-
Year 

Growth 

Percent to 
Buildout 

Existing Storage 12,000,000 10,995,822 11,474,946 12,354,018 89.0% 3.9% 7.1% 
* storage includes equalization storage and the City’s emergency storage requirement. 

Transmission 

Excess capacity in the City’s distribution and transmission pipes is based on peak day culinary 
demand. Calculated use of the City’s distribution and transmission pipes now and in the future is 
shown in Table 4-4.  

 
Table 4-4 

Percentage Use of Transmission/Pumping System by Existing and Future Users 

Facility 
Percent 
Use By 

Existing 

Percent 
Available to 10-

Year Growth 

Percent Available to 
Growth Beyond 10-

Years 
Existing Culinary 
Conveyance System 91.5% 3.0% 5.5% 
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SECTION 5 
DEMANDS PLACED ON FACILITIES  

BY NEW DEVELOPMENT (11-36a-302(1)(a)(iv)) 

Growth and new development in Murray City is discussed in detail in the City’s Water Master 
Plan.  A summary of the projections for future growth is contained in the table below. Non-
residential growth includes all non-residential uses such as business, churches, offices, retail, 
medical facilities, etc. For the purpose of the IFFP, projections in Table 5-1 start with 2017 ERUs 
and grow based on input from Murray City planning.   

Table 5-1 
Projections of Future Growth 

Year 

Equivalent 
Residential 

Units 
(ERUs) 

Peak Day 
Demand 

(mgd) 

Peak Day 
Demand 

(gpm) 
2024 21,795  21.99 15,272  
2025 21,919  22.12 15,359  
2030 22,352  22.55 15,662  
2034 22,745  22.95 15,937  
2035 22,843  23.05 16,006  
2040 23,324  23.53 16,343  
2045 23,814  24.03 16,686  
2050 24,292  24.51 17,021  
2055 24,366  24.59 17,073  
2060 24,431  24.65 17,119  
2065 24,488  24.71 17,158  
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SECTION 6 
INFRASTRUCTURE REQUIRED TO MEET DEMANDS  

OF NEW DEVELOPMENT (11-36a-302(1)(a)(v)) 
 
To satisfy the requirements of state law, demand placed upon existing system facilities by future 
development was projected using the process outlined below.  These steps were completed as part 
of this plan’s development.   

1. Existing Demand – The demand of existing development was determined by measuring 
the current peak demands on facilities. 

2. Existing Capacity – The capacities of the existing water system components were 
evaluated based on the level of service criteria defined by the City and a hydraulic model 
simulation of the City’s water system. 

3. Existing Deficiencies – Existing deficiencies in the system were looked for by comparing 
defined levels of service against calculated levels of service.  Some deficiencies were 
identified in the Water system.  Per impact fee requirements, projects or costs associated 
with eliminating existing deficiencies will not be recovered through impact fees. 

4. Future Demand - The demand that future development will place on the system was 
estimated based on development projections as discussed in Section 5. 

5. Future Deficiencies - Future deficiencies in the system were identified using the defined 
level of service and results from a hydraulic computer model.    

6. Recommended Improvements – Needed system improvements were identified to meet 
demands associated with future development. 

The steps listed above describe the “demands placed upon existing public facilities by new 
development activity at the proposed level of service; and… the means by which the political 
subdivision or private entity will meet those growth demands” (Section 11-36a-302(1)(a) of the 
Utah Code).   

Most of the future improvements projects identified in the master planning documents are needed 
to maintain the existing level of service rather than to meet demands associated with future 
development. According to section 11-36a-302(3)) when projects are constructed to maintain the 
existing level of service, they cannot be funded by future users through impact fees but are instead 
funded by user rates.  

However, some improvement projects included in the master planning documents improve the 
level of service and increase conveyance capacity to support future growth. Because these projects 
benefit both existing and future users, they can be partially funded by future users through impact 
fees. These improvement projects, their calculated use, and the portion paid for by existing and 
future users is summarized in Table 6-1.



WATER IMPACT FEE FACILITIES PLAN 

BOWEN COLLINS & ASSOCIATES 6-2 MURRAY CITY 

Table 6-1 
Capital Improvement Projects 

Project Install Year Estimated 
Percent to 
Existing 

Percent to 
10-Year 

Percent to 
Growth 

Beyond 10-
Year 

Cost to 
Existing 

Cost to 10-
Year 

Cost to 
Growth 

Beyond 10-
Year 

5400 S Murray 
Parkway Ave. 
Crossing 2026 $335,486  59.2% 14.4% 26.4% $198,748  $48,237  $88,502  
State & Winchester 
PRV & Connection 2026 $763,761  69.0% 10.9% 20.1% $526,833  $83,580  $153,348  
Winchester and 
1200 West Well 
Development 2028 $4,000,000  55.0% 15.9% 29.1% $2,200,480  $634,808  $1,164,712  
Corrosion Studies 
& Mitigation 2026 $309,818  89.0% 3.9% 7.1% $275,757  $12,016  $22,046  
Winchester 900 
East to River 
Replacement 2027 $1,252,441  98.9% 0.4% 0.7% $1,238,793  $4,814  $8,833  
5900 S Steel Pipe 2027 $294,986  77.6% 7.9% 14.5% $228,944  $23,297  $42,744  
900 E Winchester 
to Holly  2030 $2,034,219  99.9% 0.0% 0.1% $2,032,250  $695  $1,275  

Winchester, State 
to 900 E 2030 $5,947,260  83.5% 5.8% 10.7% $4,968,556  $345,254  $633,450  

Total           $11,670,360  $1,152,701  $2,114,910  
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SECTION 7 
ADDITIONAL CONSIDERATIONS 

 
MANNER OF FINANCING (11-36a-302(2)) 
The City may fund the infrastructure identified in this IFFP through a combination of different 
revenue sources.  

Federal and State Grants and Donations 

Impact fees cannot reimburse costs funded or expected to be funded through federal grants and 
other funds that the City has received for capital improvements without an obligation to repay.  
Grants and donations are not currently contemplated in this analysis. If grants become available 
for constructing facilities, impact fees will need to be recalculated and an appropriate credit given.  
Any existing infrastructure funded through past grants will be removed from the system value 
during the impact fee analysis. 

Bonds 

None of the costs contained in this IFFP include the cost of bonding.  The cost of bonding required 
to finance impact fee eligible improvements identified in the IFPP may be added to the calculation 
of the impact fee.  This will be considered in the impact fee analysis.  

Interfund Loans 

Because infrastructure must generally be built ahead of growth, there often arises situations in 
which projects must be funded ahead of expected impact fee revenues.  In some cases, the solution 
to this issue will be bonding.  In others, funds from existing user rate revenue will be loaned to the 
impact fee fund to complete initial construction of the project and will be reimbursed later as 
impact fees are received.  Consideration of potential interfund loans will be included in the impact 
fee analysis and should be considered in subsequent accounting of impact fee expenditures. 

Impact Fees 

It is recommended that impact fees be used to fund growth-related capital projects as they help to 
maintain the proposed level of service and prevent existing users from subsidizing the capital needs 
for new growth. Based on this IFFP, an impact fee analysis will be able to calculate a fair and legal 
fee that new growth should pay to fund the portion of the existing and new facilities that will 
benefit new development. 

Developer Dedications and Exactions 

Developer exactions are not the same as grants.  Developer exactions may be considered in the 
inventory of current and future public safety infrastructure. If a developer constructs a facility or 
dedicates land within the development, the value of the dedication is credited against that particular 
developer’s impact fee liability.  
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If the value of the dedication/exaction is less than the development’s impact fee liability, the 
developer will owe the balance of the liability to the City. If the value of the improvements 
dedicated is worth more than the development’s impact fee liability, the City must reimburse the 
difference to the developer from impact fee revenues collected from other developments. 

It should be emphasized that the concept of impact fee credits pertains to system level 
improvements only.  For project level improvement (i.e. projects not identified in the impact fee 
facilities plan), developers will be responsible for the construction of the improvements without 
credit against the impact fee. 

No developer dedications have currently been identified for infrastructure associated with this 
plan. 

NECESSITY OF IMPROVEMENTS TO MAINTAIN LEVEL OF SERVICE (11-36a-
302(3)) 
According to State statute, impact fees cannot be used to correct deficiencies in the system and 
must be necessary to maintain the proposed level of service established for all users. Only those 
projects or portions of projects that are required to maintain the proposed level of service for future 
growth have been included in this IFFP.  This will result in an equitable fee as future users will 
not be expected to fund any portion of the projects that will benefit existing residents.   

SCHOOL RELATED INFRASTRUCTURE (11-36a-302(2)) 
As part of the noticing and data collection process for this plan, information was gathered regarding 
future school district and charter school development.  Where the City is aware of the planned 
location of a school, required public facilities to serve the school have been included in the impact 
fee analysis. 

NOTICING AND ADOPTION REQUIREMENTS (11-36a-502) 
The Impact Fees Act requires that entities must publish a notice of intent to prepare or modify any 
IFFP. If an entity prepares an independent IFFP rather than include a capital facilities element in 
the general plan, the actual IFFP must be adopted by enactment. Before the IFFP can be adopted, 
a reasonable notice of the public hearing must be published in a local newspaper at least 10 days 
before the actual hearing. A copy of the proposed IFFP must be made available in each public 
library within the City during the 10-day noticing period for public review and inspection. Utah 
Code requires that the City must post a copy of the ordinance in at least three places. These places 
may include the City offices and the public libraries within the City’s jurisdiction.  Following the 
10-day noticing period, a public hearing will be held, after which the City may adopt, amend and 
adopt, or reject the proposed IFFP.   
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SECTION 8
IMPACT FEE CERTIFICATION (11-36a-306(1))

This report has been prepared in accordance with Utah Code Title 11 Chapter 36a (the “Impact 
Fees Act”), which prescribes the laws pertaining to Utah municipal capital facilities plans and 
impact fee analyses. The accuracy of this report relies upon the planning, engineering, and other 
source data, which was provided by the City and their designees. 

In accordance with Utah Code Annotated, 11-36a-306(1), Bowen Collins & Associates, makes the 
following certification:
I certify that this impact fee facility plan:

1. Includes only the cost of public facilities that are:
a. allowed under the Impact Fees Act; and
b. actually incurred; or
c. projected to be incurred or encumbered within six years after the day on which each 

impact fee is paid;
2. Does not include:

a. costs of operation and maintenance of public facilities;
b. cost of qualifying public facilities that will raise the level of service for the facilities, 

through impact fees, above the level of service that is supported by existing 
residents;

c. an expense for overhead, unless the expense is calculated pursuant to a 
methodology that is consistent with generally accepted cost accounting practices 
and the methodological standards set forth by the federal Office of Management 
and Budget for federal grant reimbursement; and

3. Complies in each relevant respect with the Impact Fees Act.

This certification is made with the following caveats:
1. All of the recommendations for implementations of the Impact Fee Facilities Plan (IFFP) 

made in the IFFP or in the impact fee analysis are followed in their entirety by the City.
2. If all or a portion of the IFFP or impact fee analysis is modified or amended, this 

certification is no longer valid.
3. All information provided in the preparation of this IFFP is assumed to be correct, complete 

and accurate. This includes information provided by the City and outside sources. 

____________________________________
Andrew T. McKinnon, P.E.
Dated: November 8, 2024

_____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ _____________________ ________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ ___________________________________________________________
AnAnAnAnAAnAnAnAnAnAnAAnAAAnAnAAAnAnAnAAnAAnAAnAnAAnAnAnAnAnAAAnAnnAnAnAAnAnAnAAnnAnAAnAnAAAAAnAnAnAnnAnAnnnAAnAAAnnAnAnnnAnAnAAAnnnnnnnAnnnAnnAnnnnAnnAnAnAnAAnAAnAAAAAAAnAAAnnAnndrdrdrdrdrdrdrdddrdrdrdrdrddrdddrdrdrddrdrddrddrdrdrdrddrdrdrdrddrdddrdrddrdrrddrdrdrdrrrrdrdrdrdrddddrrdrdrdrddrdrrrdrrdrdddddddrdrddreweweweweweweweweweweeweweeweweweweweweewewewweweweweweweweweweweweeewewewewwewwwewwweweewewewewwewwwweweweweweweeeeweewewwwwwwewewewewwweweweweweweewwweweeewwweweewwwwweewwwewwwwweeweeweeeew TTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTT. ................ McMMMMMcMMcMcMcMcMcMcMcMcMMcMcMcMcMcMcMccMMcMcMcMMcMcMMcMcMcMcMMcMMMcMcMMcMcMccMcMcMcMMcMcMMcMcMMcMcMMMcMMcMcMccccMcMccMMMcMMcccMccMcMcMcMcMMcMMMcMMMMccMMMMMMMMMMMccMMM KiKiKiKiKiKiKiKiKKiKiKKKKKKiKiKiKiKiKiKiKKiKiKKKKKiKKKKKKKKiKiKKiKiKiKiKiKKKKKKiKiKiKKKiKiKiKKiKKiKKiKKKiKiKKiKiKiKiKiKiKiKiiKKKiKiKiKiKiiKKiKiKKKiiKiiKiKiiKKiKKKKKK nnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnonononononononononononoononononoonooononononononnnoonoonononononooonoonononnonononooononnonooonnnonnooononnnoonnoooonnoonooonoonooonnooonnnonnnon, , , , , , , P.P.PP.P.PP.PP.P.P.P.P.P.PP.PPPPP.PPPPPPPPP.P.PPPPPPPPPP.PPPPPPPPP.P.PP.PP..P.P.P.PPPPPPP..PPP.PPP.P E.EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE
DaDaDaDaDaDDaDaDaDaDaDaDaDaDaDaDaDaDDDaDaDaDaDaDaDDaDaDaDaDaDaDaDaDaDaDaDaDaDDDaDaDaDaDDDDaDaDDaDDaDDaDaDaDDaaaaaaDaDaaDaaaaDaDaaDaaDaDaDaDDaaaDaDaaDaaDaaaDD tetetetetettetetetetetetetetetetetettettetetetettetetetetteeteteetetetteteteeeteteeeteteteteteettetteeetetettteteeeeeeeeeeeeteeteteteeteteeetttttettetettteeeteetteed:d:dd:d:ddd:ddd:d:dd:d:d:ddd:d:dd:d:d:dd:ddddd:dd:ddddd:::ddddd:ddddd:ddd:dd:d:ddddd::ddddd:::ddd:ddddddddd:dddddddddddd::ddd::d::dd::d: NoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNNNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNNoNNoNoNooNoNooooNoNoNoNoNoooNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNooNoooooNNoooNoNNooNoooNoooooooooNoovevevevevevevevevvvevevevevevevvevevevevevevevveevevevevevevvvevevveveveveveveveveveveveveveveeveveveveveveveveveevevvveevevvvveeeevveevevvvevvvvveveveevvvvembmbmbmbmbmbmbmbmbmbmbmbmbmbmbmbmbmbmbmbmbmbmbmbmbmbmbmbmbmbmbmbmbmbmbmbmbmmbmbbbmbbmbmmbmmbmbmmbmbmbmmbbmbbmbbmbmbmmbmmbmbmbbbbmbmbmbmbmbmbmbmbmbmbmbmmbmbbmbmbmbmmbmmbbbbmbmmmbmbbmmbbbbberererererereerereeereeeerererereeererereeereerereererereeeereerereeeerreeereeeerrerreeeeererreeereeeeeereeeeeeeeeeee 88888888888888888888888888888888888888888888888888888888888888888888888888888888, 2020202020202020202020202020202020202020202020202020202022222202000202020202020202022020202020200202020220200020200202020202000202020002202020202000020002022020200002002022222 242424242422222422422242424222224222424242242242242222242422222224222224222222422224222222222242422224222422



WWW.BOWENCOLLINS.COM

DRAPER, UTAH OFFICE
154 E 14075 S
DRAPER, UTAH 84020
PHONE: 801.495.2224

BOISE, IDAHO OFFICE
776 E RIVERSIDE DRIVE
SUITE 250
EAGLE, IDAHO 83616
PHONE: 208.939.9561

ST. GEORGE, UTAH OFFICE
20 NORTH MAIN
SUITE 107
ST.GEORGE, UTAH 84770
PHONE: 435.656.3299

OGDEN, UTAH OFFICE
2036 LINCOLN AVENUE
SUITE 104
OGDEN, UTAH 84401
PHONE: 801.495.2224





































 
Murray City Corporation 

 
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 

 
 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that on the 4th day of March 2025, at the hour of 6:30 
p.m. of said day in the Council Chambers of Murray City Hall, 10 East 4800 South, Murray, 
Utah, the Murray City Municipal Council will hold and conduct a hearing to receive public 
comment concerning a proposed ordinance amending section 13.08.020 of the Murray 
City Code relating to metered water rates for the City.    

 
  
DATED this 5th day of February 2025. 
 

 
   MURRAY CITY CORPORATION 

 
 

   _____________________________________ 
                               Brooke Smith 

                           City Recorder 
 
 
 
DATE OF PUBLICATION:  February 21, 2025 
PH25-08 

1. Utah Public Notice Website 
2. Murray City Website 
3. Posted at Murray City Hall 

 
 
 



ORDINANCE NO. _______ 
 
OPTION #1 
 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 13.08.020 OF THE MURRAY CITY 
MUNICIPAL CODE RELATING TO METERED WATER RATES THE CITY. 

 
 BE IT ENACTED BY THE MURRAY CITY MUNICIPAL COUNCIL: 
 
 Section 1.  Purpose.  The purpose of this ordinance is to amend Section 
13.08.020 of the Murray City Municipal Code relating to the metered water rates for the 
City. 
 
 Section 2.  Amendment to Section 13.08.020 of the Murray City Municipal Code.  
Section 13.08.020 of the Murray City Municipal Code shall be amended to read as 
follows: 
 
13.08.020: METERED WATER RATES: 
 
   A.   Minimum Charge: Minimum charge for water meters shall be as follows: 
 
Monthly 
Base Rate 
By Meter 
Size 

Effective 
First Billing 
Period 
April 2018 

Effective 
First Billing 
Period 
March 2019 

Effective 
First Billing 
Period 
March 2020 

Effective 
First Billing 
Period 
March 2021 

Effective 
First Billing 
Period 
March 2022 

3/4" - 1" $ 10.00 $ 10.60 $ 11.24 $ 11.91 $ 12.51 
11/2" 15.70 16.64 17.64 18.70 19.63 
2" 22.54 23.89 25.32 26.84 28.19 
3" 38.50 40.81 43.26 45.86 48.15 
4" 61.30 64.98 68.88 73.01 76.66 
6" 118.31 125.41 132.93 140.91 147.95 
8" 186.73 197.93 209.81 222.39 233.51       

  
Monthly 
Base Rate 
By Meter 
Size 

Effective 
April 1, 2024 

Effective 
April 1, 2025 

Effective 
April 1, 2026 

Effective 
April 1, 2027 

Effective 
April 1, 2028 

¾” – 1” $12.51 $15.01 $18.01 $19.82 $20.81 
1 ½” $19.63 $23.56 $28.27 $31.09 $32.65 
2” $28.19 $33.83 $40.59 $44.65 $46.89 
3” $48.15 $57.78 $69.34 $76.27 $80.08 
4” $76.66 $91.99 $110.39 $121.43 $127.50 
6” $147.95 $177.54 $213.05 $234.35 $246.07 
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8” $233.51 $280.21 $336.25 $369.88 $388.37 
 
Monthly 
Base Rate 
by Meter 
Size 

Effective 
April 1, 2029 

Effective 
April 1, 2030 

3/4” – 1” $21.43 $22.07 
1 ½” $33.63 $34.64 
2” $48.29 $49.74 
3” $82.49 $84.96 
4” $131.33 $135.27 
6” $253.45 $261.06 
8” $400.03 $412.03 

 
   B.   Consumption Charges: In addition to the minimum service charge provided in 
subsection A of this section, tiered consumption charges for each hundred cubic feet of 
water supplied through meters are assessed as follows: 
  

3/4 Inch and 1 Inch Effective 
First 
Billing 
Period 
April 
2018 

Effective 
First 
Billing 
Period 
March 
2019 

Effective 
First 
Billing 
Period 
March 
2020 

Effective 
First 
Billing 
Period 
March 
2021 

Effective 
First 
Billing 
Period 
March 
2022 

Tier Minimum 
ccf 

Maximum 
ccf 

Price Per ccf 

1 - 8 $0.95 $1.01 $1.07 $1.13 $1.19 
2 9 25 1.15 1.22 1.29 1.37 1.44 
3 26 49 1.40 1.48 1.57 1.67 1.75 
4 50 79 1.75 1.86 1.97 2.08 2.19 
5 80 Above 2.50 2.65 2.81 2.98 3.13 

  
 
¾” – 1” Meters Effective 

April 1, 
2024 

Effective 
April 1, 
2025 

Effective 
April 1, 
2026 

Effective 
April 1, 
2027 

Effective 
April 1, 
2028 

Tier Minimum 
ccf 

Maximum 
ccf 

Price per ccf 

1 - 8 $1.19 $1.43 $1.71 $1.88 $1.98 
2 9 25 $1.44 $1.73 $2.07 $2.28 $2.40 
3 26 49 $1.75 $2.10 $2.52 $2.77 $2.91 
4 50 79 $2.19 $2.63 $3.15 $3.47 $3.64 
5 80 Above $3.13 $3.76 $4.51 $4.96 $5.21 
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¾” – 1” Meters Effective 

April 1, 
2029 

Effective 
April 1, 
2030 

Tier Minimum 
ccf 

Maximum 
cff 

Price per ccf 

1 - 8 $2.04 $2.10 
2 9 25 $2.47 $2.54 
3 26 49 $3.00 $3.09 
4 50 79 $3.75 $3.86 
5 80 Above $5.36 $5.52 

 
 
11/2 Inch Effective 

First 
Billing 
Period 
April 
2018 

Effective 
First 
Billing 
Period 
March 
2019 

Effective 
First 
Billing 
Period 
March 
2020 

Effective 
First 
Billing 
Period 
March 
2021 

Effective 
First 
Billing 
Period 
March 
2022 

Tier Minimum 
ccf 

Maximum 
ccf 

Price Per ccf 

1 - 32 $0.95 $1.01 $1.07 $1.13 $1.19 
2 33 100 1.15 1.22 1.29 1.37 1.44 
3 101 196 1.40 1.48 1.57 1.67 1.75 
4 197 316 1.75 1.86 1.97 2.08 2.19 
5 317 Above 2.50 2.65 2.81 2.98 3.13 

  
 
1 ½” Meters Effective 

April 1, 
2024 

Effective 
April 1, 
2025 

Effective 
April 1, 
2026 

Effective 
April 1, 
2027 

Effective 
April 1, 
2028 

Tier Minimum 
ccf 

Maximum 
ccf 

Price per ccf 

1 - 32 $1.19 $1.43 $1.71 $1.88 $1.98 
2 33 100 $1.44 $1.73 $2.07 $2.28 $2.40 
3 101 196 $1.75 $2.10 $2.52 $2.77 $2.91 
4 197 316 $2.19 $2.63 $3.15 $3.47 $3.64 
5 317 Above $3.13 $3.76 $4.51 $4.96 $5.21 
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¾” – 1” Meters Effective 
April 1, 
2029 

Effective 
April 1, 
2030 

Tier Minimum 
ccf 

Maximum 
cff 

Price per ccf 

1 - 32 $2.04 $2.10 
2 33 100 $2.47 $2.54 
3 101 196 $3.00 $3.09 
4 197 316 $3.75 $3.86 
5 317 Above $5.36 $5.52 

 
 
2 Inch Effective First 

Billing Period 
April 2018 

Effective 
First 
Billing 
Period 
March 
2019 

Effective 
First 
Billing 
Period 
March 
2020 

Effective 
First 
Billing 
Period 
March 
2021 

Effective 
First 
Billing 
Period 
March 
2022 

Tier Minimum 
ccf 

Maximum 
ccf 

Price Per ccf 

1 - 64 $0.95 $1.01 $1.07 $1.13 $1.19 

2 65 200 1.15 1.22 1.29 1.37 1.44 

3 201 392 1.40 1.48 1.57 1.67 1.75 

4 393 632 1.75 1.86 1.97 2.08 2.19 

5 633 Above 2.50 2.65 2.81 2.98 3.13 
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2” Meters Effective 
April 1, 
2024 

Effective 
April 1, 
2025 

Effective 
April 1, 
2026 

Effective 
April 1, 
2027 

Effective 
April 1, 
2028 

Tier Minimum 
ccf 

Maximum 
ccf 

Price per ccf 

1 - 64 $1.19 $1.43 $1.71 $1.88 $1.98 
2 65 200 $1.44 $1.73 $2.07 $2.28 $2.40 
3 201 392 $1.75 $2.10 $2.52 $2.77 $2.91 
4 393 632 $2.19 $2.63 $3.15 $3.47 $3.64 
5 633 Above $3.13 $3.76 $4.51 $4.96 $5.21 

 
 
2” Meters Effective 

April 1, 
2029 

Effective 
April 1, 
2030 

Tier Minimum 
ccf 

Maximum 
cff 

Price per ccf 

1 - 64 $2.04 $2.10 
2 65 200 $2.47 $2.54 
3 201 392 $3.00 $3.09 
4 393 632 $3.75 $3.86 
5 633 Above $5.36 $5.52 

 
 
3 Inch Effective 

First 
Billing 
Period 
April 
2018 

Effective 
First 
Billing 
Period 
March 
2019 

Effective 
First 
Billing 
Period 
March 
2020 

Effective 
First 
Billing 
Period 
March 
2021 

Effective 
First 
Billing 
Period 
March 
2022 

Tier Minimum 
ccf 

Maximum 
ccf 

Price Per ccf 

1 - 120 $0.95 $1.01 $1.07 $1.13 $1.19 
2 121 375 1.15 1.22 1.29 1.37 1.44 
3 376 735 1.40 1.48 1.57 1.67 1.75 
4 736 1,185 1.75 1.86 1.97 2.08 2.19 
5 1,186 Above 2.50 2.65 2.81 2.98 3.13 

  
 
 
3” Meters Effective 

April 1, 
2024 

Effective 
April 1, 
2025 

Effective 
April 1, 
2026 

Effective 
April 1, 
2027 

Effective 
April 1, 
2028 
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Tier Minimum 
ccf 

Maximum 
ccf 

Price per ccf 

1 - 120 $1.19 $1.43 $1.71 $1.88 $198 
2 121 375 $1.44 $1.73 $2.07 $2.28 $2.40 
3 376 735 $1.75 $2.10 $2.52 $2.77 $2.91 
4 736 1,185 $2.19 $2.63 $3.15 $3.47 $3.64 
5 1,186 Above $3.13 $3.76 $4.51 $4.96 $5.21 

 
 
3” Meters Effective 

April 1, 
2029 

Effective 
April 1, 
2030 

Tier Minimum 
ccf 

Maximum 
cff 

Price per ccf 

1 - 120 $2.04 $2.10 
2 121 375 $2.47 $2.54 
3 376 735 $3.00 $3.09 
4 736 1,185 $3.75 $3.86 
5 1,186 Above $5.36 $5.52 

 
 
4 Inch Effective 

First 
Billing 
Period 
April 
2018 

Effective 
First 
Billing 
Period 
March 
2019 

Effective 
First 
Billing 
Period 
March 
2020 

Effective 
First 
Billing 
Period 
March 
2021 

Effective 
First 
Billing 
Period 
March 
2022 

Tier Minimum 
ccf 

Maximum 
ccf 

Price Per ccf 

1 - 200 $0.95 $1.01 $1.07 $1.13 $1.19 

2 201 625 1.15 1.22 1.29 1.37 1.44 

3 626 1,225 1.40 1.48 1.57 1.67 1.75 

4 1,226 1,975 1.75 1.86 1.97 2.08 2.19 

5 1,976 Above 2.50 2.65 2.81 2.98 3.13 

  
 
4” Meters Effective 

April 1, 
2024 

Effective 
April 1, 
2025 

Effective 
April 1, 
2026 

Effective 
April 1, 
2027 

Effective 
April 1, 
2028 

Tier Minimum Maximum Price per ccf 
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ccf ccf 
1 - 200 $1.19 $1.43 $1.71 $1.88 $198 
2 201 625 $1.44 $1.73 $2.07 $2.28 $2.40 
3 626 1,225 $1.75 $2.10 $2.52 $2.77 $2.91 
4 1,226 1,975 $2.19 $2.63 $3.15 $3.47 $3.64 
5 1,976 Above $3.13 $3.76 $4.51 $4.96 $5.21 

 
 
4” Meters Effective 

April 1, 
2029 

Effective 
April 1, 
2030 

Tier Minimum 
ccf 

Maximum 
cff 

Price per ccf 

1 - 200 $2.04 $2.10 
2 201 625 $2.47 $2.54 
3 626 1,225 $3.00 $3.09 
4 1,226 1,975 $3.75 $3.86 
5 1,976 Above $5.36 $5.52 

 
 
 
6 Inch Effective 

First 
Billing 
Period 
April 
2018 

Effective 
First 
Billing 
Period 
March 
2019 

Effective 
First 
Billing 
Period 
March 
2020 

Effective 
First 
Billing 
Period 
March 
2021 

Effective 
First 
Billing 
Period 
March 
2022 

Tier Minimum 
ccf 

Maximum 
ccf 

Price Per ccf 

1 - 400 $0.95 $1.01 $1.07 $1.13 $1.19 
2 401 1,250 1.15 1.22 1.29 1.37 1.44 
3 1,251 2,450 1.40 1.48 1.57 1.67 1.75 
4 2,451 3,950 1.75 1.86 1.97 2.08 2.19 
5 3,951 Above 2.50 2.65 2.81 2.98 3.13 

  
 
 
6” Meters Effective 

April 1, 
2024 

Effective 
April 1, 
2025 

Effective 
April 1, 
2026 

Effective 
April 1, 
2027 

Effective 
April 1, 
2028 

Tier Minimum 
ccf 

Maximum 
ccf 

Price per ccf 

1 - 400 $1.19 $1.43 $1.71 $1.88 $198 
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2 401 1,250 $1.44 $1.73 $2.07 $2.28 $2.40 
3 1,251 2,450 $1.75 $2.10 $2.52 $2.77 $2.91 
4 2,451 3,950 $2.19 $2.63 $3.15 $3.47 $3.64 
5 3,951 Above $3.13 $3.76 $4.51 $4.96 $5.21 

 
 
6” Meters Effective 

April 1, 
2029 

Effective 
April 1, 
2030 

Tier Minimum 
ccf 

Maximum 
cff 

Price per ccf 

1 - 400 $2.04 $2.10 
2 401 1,250 $2.47 $2.54 
3 1,251 2,450 $3.00 $3.09 
4 2,451 3,950 $3.75 $3.86 
5 3,951 Above $5.36 $5.52 

 
 
8 Inch Effective 

First 
Billing 
Period 
April 
2018 

Effective 
First 
Billing 
Period 
March 
2019 

Effective 
First 
Billing 
Period 
March 
2020 

Effective 
First 
Billing 
Period 
March 
2021 

Effective 
First 
Billing 
Period 
March 
2022 

Tier Minimum 
ccf 

Maximum 
ccf 

Price Per ccf 

1 - 1,120 $0.95 $1.01 $1.07 $1.13 $1.19 

2 1,121 3,500 1.15 1.22 1.29 1.37 1.44 

3 3,501 6,860 1.40 1.48 1.57 1.67 1.75 

4 6,861 11,060 1.75 1.86 1.97 2.08 2.19 

5 11,061 Above 2.50 2.65 2.81 2.98 3.13 
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8” Meters Effective 
April 1, 
2024 

Effective 
April 1, 
2025 

Effective 
April 1, 
2026 

Effective 
April 1, 
2027 

Effective 
April 1, 
2028 

Tier Minimum 
ccf 

Maximum 
ccf 

Price per ccf 

1 - 1,120 $1.19 $1.43 $1.71 $1.88 $198 
2 1,121 3,500 $1.44 $1.73 $2.07 $2.28 $2.40 
3 3,501 6,860 $1.75 $2.10 $2.52 $2.77 $2.91 
4 6,861 11,060 $2.19 $2.63 $3.15 $3.47 $3.64 
5 11,061 Above $3.13 $3.76 $4.51 $4.96 $5.21 

 
 
8” Meters Effective 

April 1, 
2029 

Effective 
April 1, 
2030 

Tier Minimum 
ccf 

Maximum 
cff 

Price per ccf 

1 - 1,120 $2.04 $2.10 
2 1,121 3,500 $2.47 $2.54 
3 3,501 6,860 $3.00 $3.09 
4 6,861 11,060 $3.75 $3.86 
5 11,061 Above $5.36 $5.52 

 
 
   C.   Modification: The City reserves the right to amend or modify the schedules 
provided in subsections A and B of this section. 
 
D.   New Construction: A new construction water use fee, in an amount to be 
determined by the Mayor in a written policy, shall be assessed on all building permits for 
new construction on parcels without a permanent water connection.All new construction 
water users must sign up for water service before any water use is allowed for 
construction. The fee shall be paid together with building permit fees. The City will allow 
a temporary metered connection, not to exceed one hundred eighty (180) days, which 
will allow the permittee to use water for construction related uses on the affected parcel. 
Contractors shall not make a connection inside of the meter box.  Water may not be 
used for any purpose away from the affected parcel, such as dust suppression or 
construction work on another parcel. The City may terminate a temporary connection for 
the illegal use of water in violation of this subsection. (Ord. 18-05: Ord. 17-40) 
…. 
 
 Section 3.  Effective date.  This Ordinance shall take effect upon first publication. 
   
 PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED by the Murray City Municipal Council on 
this ______ day of ______________________________, 2025. 
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      MURRAY CITY MUNICIPAL COUNCIL 
       
       
      _____________________________________ 
      Pam Cotter, Council Chair 
 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
________________________________ 
Brooke Smith 
City Recorder 
 
 
 
 
 
 Transmitted to the Office of the Mayor of Murray City on this ____ day of 
___________, 2025. 
 
 
 
MAYOR’S ACTION: Approved 
 
 DATED this ____ day of _______________, 2025 
 
 
 
      _____________________________________ 
      Brett A. Hales, Mayor 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
________________________________ 
Brooke Smith 
City Recorder 
 
 

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION 
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 I hereby certify that this Ordinance or a summary hereof was published according 
to law on the ___ day of _________, 2025. 
 
 
 
      _____________________________________ 
      Brooke Smith 

City Recorder 



ORDINANCE NO. _______ 
 
OPTION #2 
 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 13.08.020 OF THE MURRAY CITY 
MUNICIPAL CODE RELATING TO METERED WATER RATES THE CITY. 

 
 BE IT ENACTED BY THE MURRAY CITY MUNICIPAL COUNCIL: 
 
 Section 1.  Purpose.  The purpose of this ordinance is to amend Section 
13.08.020 of the Murray City Municipal Code relating to the metered water rates for the 
City. 
 
 Section 2.  Amendment to Section 13.08.020 of the Murray City Municipal Code.  
Section 13.08.020 of the Murray City Municipal Code shall be amended to read as 
follows: 
 
13.08.020: METERED WATER RATES: 
 
   A.   Minimum Charge: Minimum charge for water meters shall be as follows: 
 
Monthly 
Base Rate 
By Meter 
Size 

Effective 
First Billing 
Period 
April 2018 

Effective 
First Billing 
Period 
March 2019 

Effective 
First Billing 
Period 
March 2020 

Effective 
First Billing 
Period 
March 2021 

Effective 
First Billing 
Period 
March 2022 

3/4" - 1" $ 10.00 $ 10.60 $ 11.24 $ 11.91 $ 12.51 
11/2" 15.70 16.64 17.64 18.70 19.63 
2" 22.54 23.89 25.32 26.84 28.19 
3" 38.50 40.81 43.26 45.86 48.15 
4" 61.30 64.98 68.88 73.01 76.66 
6" 118.31 125.41 132.93 140.91 147.95 
8" 186.73 197.93 209.81 222.39 233.51       

  
Monthly 
Base Rate 
By Meter 
Size 

Effective 
April 1, 2024 

Effective 
April 1, 2025 

Effective 
April 1, 2026 

Effective 
April 1, 2027 

Effective 
April 1, 2028 

¾” – 1” $12.51 $13.76 $15.14 $16.65 $17.48 
1 ½” $19.63 $21.59 $23.75 $26.13 $27.43 
2” $28.19 $31.01 $34.11 $37.52 $39.40 
3” $48.15 $52.97 $58.26 $64.09 $67.29 
4” $76.66 $84.33 $92.76 $102.03 $107.14 
6” $147.95 $162.75 $179.02 $196.92 $206.77 
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8” $233.51 $256.86 $282.55 $310.80 $326.34 
 
Monthly 
Base Rate 
by Meter 
Size 

Effective 
April 1, 2029 

Effective 
April 1, 2030 

3/4” – 1” $18.01 $18.05 
1 ½” $28.26 $29.10 
2” $40.58 $41.80 
3” $69.31 $71.39 
4” $110.35 $113.66 
6” $212.97 $219.36 
8” $336.13 $346.22 

 
   B.   Consumption Charges: In addition to the minimum service charge provided in 
subsection A of this section, tiered consumption charges for each hundred cubic feet of 
water supplied through meters are assessed as follows: 
  

3/4 Inch and 1 Inch Effective 
First 
Billing 
Period 
April 
2018 

Effective 
First 
Billing 
Period 
March 
2019 

Effective 
First 
Billing 
Period 
March 
2020 

Effective 
First 
Billing 
Period 
March 
2021 

Effective 
First 
Billing 
Period 
March 
2022 

Tier Minimum 
ccf 

Maximum 
ccf 

Price Per ccf 

1 - 8 $0.95 $1.01 $1.07 $1.13 $1.19 
2 9 25 1.15 1.22 1.29 1.37 1.44 
3 26 49 1.40 1.48 1.57 1.67 1.75 
4 50 79 1.75 1.86 1.97 2.08 2.19 
5 80 Above 2.50 2.65 2.81 2.98 3.13 

  
 
¾” – 1” Meters Effective 

April 1, 
2024 

Effective 
April 1, 
2025 

Effective 
April 1, 
2026 

Effective 
April 1, 
2027 

Effective 
April 1, 
2028 

Tier Minimum 
ccf 

Maximum 
ccf 

Price per ccf 

1 - 8 $1.19 $1.31 $1.44 $1.58 $1.66 
2 9 25 $1.44 $1.58 $1.74 $1.92 $2.01 
3 26 49 $1.75 $1.93 $2.12 $2.33 $2.45 
4 50 79 $2.19 $2.41 $2.65 $2.91 $3.06 
5 80 Above $3.13 $3.44 $3.79 $4.17 $4.37 



  

 3

 
 
¾” – 1” Meters Effective 

April 1, 
2029 

Effective 
April 1, 
2030 

Tier Minimum 
ccf 

Maximum 
cff 

Price per ccf 

1 - 8 $1.71 $1.76 
2 9 25 $2.07 $2.14 
3 26 49 $2.52 $2.59 
4 50 79 $3.15 $3.25 
5 80 Above $4.51 $4.64 

 
 
11/2 Inch Effective 

First 
Billing 
Period 
April 
2018 

Effective 
First 
Billing 
Period 
March 
2019 

Effective 
First 
Billing 
Period 
March 
2020 

Effective 
First 
Billing 
Period 
March 
2021 

Effective 
First 
Billing 
Period 
March 
2022 

Tier Minimum 
ccf 

Maximum 
ccf 

Price Per ccf 

1 - 32 $0.95 $1.01 $1.07 $1.13 $1.19 
2 33 100 1.15 1.22 1.29 1.37 1.44 
3 101 196 1.40 1.48 1.57 1.67 1.75 
4 197 316 1.75 1.86 1.97 2.08 2.19 
5 317 Above 2.50 2.65 2.81 2.98 3.13 

  
 
1 ½” Meters Effective 

April 1, 
2024 

Effective 
April 1, 
2025 

Effective 
April 1, 
2026 

Effective 
April 1, 
2027 

Effective 
April 1, 
2028 

Tier Minimum 
ccf 

Maximum 
ccf 

Price per ccf 

1 - 32 $1.19 $1.43 $1.57 $1.73 $1.81 
2 33 100 $1.44 $1.58 $1.74 $1.92 $2.01 
3 101 196 $1.75 $1.93 $2.12 $2.33 $2.45 
4 197 316 $2.19 $2.41 $2.65 $2.91 $3.06 
5 317 Above $3.13 $3.44 $3.79 $4.17 $4.37 
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¾” – 1” Meters Effective 
April 1, 
2029 

Effective 
April 1, 
2030 

Tier Minimum 
ccf 

Maximum 
cff 

Price per ccf 

1 - 32 $1.87 $1.92 
2 33 100 $2.07 $2.14 
3 101 196 $2.52 $2.59 
4 197 316 $3.15 $3.25 
5 317 Above $4.51 $4.64 

 
 
2 Inch Effective First 

Billing Period 
April 2018 

Effective 
First 
Billing 
Period 
March 
2019 

Effective 
First 
Billing 
Period 
March 
2020 

Effective 
First 
Billing 
Period 
March 
2021 

Effective 
First 
Billing 
Period 
March 
2022 

Tier Minimum 
ccf 

Maximum 
ccf 

Price Per ccf 

1 - 64 $0.95 $1.01 $1.07 $1.13 $1.19 

2 65 200 1.15 1.22 1.29 1.37 1.44 

3 201 392 1.40 1.48 1.57 1.67 1.75 

4 393 632 1.75 1.86 1.97 2.08 2.19 

5 633 Above 2.50 2.65 2.81 2.98 3.13 
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2” Meters Effective 
April 1, 
2024 

Effective 
April 1, 
2025 

Effective 
April 1, 
2026 

Effective 
April 1, 
2027 

Effective 
April 1, 
2028 

Tier Minimum 
ccf 

Maximum 
ccf 

Price per ccf 

1 - 64 $1.19 $1.31 $1.44 $1.58 $1.66 
2 65 200 $1.44 $1.58 $1.74 $1.92 $2.01 
3 201 392 $1.75 $1.93 $2.12 $2.33 $2.45 
4 393 632 $2.19 $2.41 $2.65 $2.91 $3.06 
5 633 Above $3.13 $3.44 $3.79 $4.17 $4.37 

 
 
2” Meters Effective 

April 1, 
2029 

Effective 
April 1, 
2030 

Tier Minimum 
ccf 

Maximum 
cff 

Price per ccf 

1 - 64 $1.71 $1.76 
2 65 200 $2.07 $2.14 
3 201 392 $2.52 $2.59 
4 393 632 $3.15 $3.25 
5 633 Above $4.51 $4.64 

 
 
3 Inch Effective 

First 
Billing 
Period 
April 
2018 

Effective 
First 
Billing 
Period 
March 
2019 

Effective 
First 
Billing 
Period 
March 
2020 

Effective 
First 
Billing 
Period 
March 
2021 

Effective 
First 
Billing 
Period 
March 
2022 

Tier Minimum 
ccf 

Maximum 
ccf 

Price Per ccf 

1 - 120 $0.95 $1.01 $1.07 $1.13 $1.19 
2 121 375 1.15 1.22 1.29 1.37 1.44 
3 376 735 1.40 1.48 1.57 1.67 1.75 
4 736 1,185 1.75 1.86 1.97 2.08 2.19 
5 1,186 Above 2.50 2.65 2.81 2.98 3.13 

  
 
 
3” Meters Effective 

April 1, 
2024 

Effective 
April 1, 
2025 

Effective 
April 1, 
2026 

Effective 
April 1, 
2027 

Effective 
April 1, 
2028 
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Tier Minimum 
ccf 

Maximum 
ccf 

Price per ccf 

1 - 120 $1.19 $1.31 $1.44 $1.58 $1.66 
2 121 375 $1.44 $1.58 $1.74 $1.92 $2.01 
3 376 735 $1.75 $1.93 $2.12 $2.33 $2.45 
4 736 1,185 $2.19 $2.41 $2.65 $2.91 $3.06 
5 1,186 Above $3.13 $3.44 $3.79 $4.17 $4.37 

 
 
3” Meters Effective 

April 1, 
2029 

Effective 
April 1, 
2030 

Tier Minimum 
ccf 

Maximum 
cff 

Price per ccf 

1 - 120 $1.71 $1.76 
2 121 375 $2.07 $2.14 
3 376 735 $2.52 $2.59 
4 736 1,185 $3.15 $3.25 
5 1,186 Above $4.51 $4.64 

 
 
4 Inch Effective 

First 
Billing 
Period 
April 
2018 

Effective 
First 
Billing 
Period 
March 
2019 

Effective 
First 
Billing 
Period 
March 
2020 

Effective 
First 
Billing 
Period 
March 
2021 

Effective 
First 
Billing 
Period 
March 
2022 

Tier Minimum 
ccf 

Maximum 
ccf 

Price Per ccf 

1 - 200 $0.95 $1.01 $1.07 $1.13 $1.19 

2 201 625 1.15 1.22 1.29 1.37 1.44 

3 626 1,225 1.40 1.48 1.57 1.67 1.75 

4 1,226 1,975 1.75 1.86 1.97 2.08 2.19 

5 1,976 Above 2.50 2.65 2.81 2.98 3.13 

  
 
4” Meters Effective 

April 1, 
2024 

Effective 
April 1, 
2025 

Effective 
April 1, 
2026 

Effective 
April 1, 
2027 

Effective 
April 1, 
2028 

Tier Minimum Maximum Price per ccf 
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ccf ccf 
1 - 200 $1.19 $1.31 $1.44 $1.58 $1.66 
2 201 625 $1.44 $1.58 $1.74 $1.92 $2.01 
3 626 1,225 $1.75 $1.93 $2.12 $2.33 $2.45 
4 1,226 1,975 $2.19 $2.41 $2.65 $2.91 $3.06 
5 1,976 Above $3.13 $3.44 $3.79 $4.17 $4.37 

 
 
4” Meters Effective 

April 1, 
2029 

Effective 
April 1, 
2030 

Tier Minimum 
ccf 

Maximum 
cff 

Price per ccf 

1 - 200 $1.71 $1.76 
2 201 625 $2.07 $2.14 
3 626 1,225 $2.52 $2.59 
4 1,226 1,975 $3.15 $3.25 
5 1,976 Above $4.51 $4.64 

 
 
 
6 Inch Effective 

First 
Billing 
Period 
April 
2018 

Effective 
First 
Billing 
Period 
March 
2019 

Effective 
First 
Billing 
Period 
March 
2020 

Effective 
First 
Billing 
Period 
March 
2021 

Effective 
First 
Billing 
Period 
March 
2022 

Tier Minimum 
ccf 

Maximum 
ccf 

Price Per ccf 

1 - 400 $0.95 $1.01 $1.07 $1.13 $1.19 
2 401 1,250 1.15 1.22 1.29 1.37 1.44 
3 1,251 2,450 1.40 1.48 1.57 1.67 1.75 
4 2,451 3,950 1.75 1.86 1.97 2.08 2.19 
5 3,951 Above 2.50 2.65 2.81 2.98 3.13 

  
 
 
6” Meters Effective 

April 1, 
2024 

Effective 
April 1, 
2025 

Effective 
April 1, 
2026 

Effective 
April 1, 
2027 

Effective 
April 1, 
2028 

Tier Minimum 
ccf 

Maximum 
ccf 

Price per ccf 

1 - 400 $1.19 $1.31 $1.44 $1.58 $1.66 
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2 401 1,250 $1.44 $1.58 $1.74 $1.92 $2.01 
3 1,251 2,450 $1.75 $1.93 $2.12 $2.33 $2.45 
4 2,451 3,950 $2.19 $2.41 $2.65 $2.91 $3.06 
5 3,951 Above $3.13 $3.44 $3.79 $4.17 $4.37 

 
 
6” Meters Effective 

April 1, 
2029 

Effective 
April 1, 
2030 

Tier Minimum 
ccf 

Maximum 
cff 

Price per ccf 

1 - 400 $1.71 $1.76 
2 401 1,250 $2.07 $2.14 
3 1,251 2,450 $2.52 $2.59 
4 2,451 3,950 $3.15 $3.25 
5 3,951 Above $4.51 $4.64 

 
 
8 Inch Effective 

First 
Billing 
Period 
April 
2018 

Effective 
First 
Billing 
Period 
March 
2019 

Effective 
First 
Billing 
Period 
March 
2020 

Effective 
First 
Billing 
Period 
March 
2021 

Effective 
First 
Billing 
Period 
March 
2022 

Tier Minimum 
ccf 

Maximum 
ccf 

Price Per ccf 

1 - 1,120 $0.95 $1.01 $1.07 $1.13 $1.19 

2 1,121 3,500 1.15 1.22 1.29 1.37 1.44 

3 3,501 6,860 1.40 1.48 1.57 1.67 1.75 

4 6,861 11,060 1.75 1.86 1.97 2.08 2.19 

5 11,061 Above 2.50 2.65 2.81 2.98 3.13 
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8” Meters Effective 
April 1, 
2024 

Effective 
April 1, 
2025 

Effective 
April 1, 
2026 

Effective 
April 1, 
2027 

Effective 
April 1, 
2028 

Tier Minimum 
ccf 

Maximum 
ccf 

Price per ccf 

1 - 1,120 $1.19 $1.31 $1.44 $1.58 $1.66 
2 1,121 3,500 $1.44 $1.58 $1.74 $1.92 $2.01 
3 3,501 6,860 $1.75 $1.93 $2.12 $2.33 $2.45 
4 6,861 11,060 $2.19 $2.41 $2.65 $2.91 $3.06 
5 11,061 Above $3.13 $3.44 $3.79 $4.17 $4.37 

 
 
8” Meters Effective 

April 1, 
2029 

Effective 
April 1, 
2030 

Tier Minimum 
ccf 

Maximum 
cff 

Price per ccf 

1 - 1,120 $1.71 $1.76 
2 1,121 3,500 $2.07 $2.14 
3 3,501 6,860 $2.52 $2.59 
4 6,861 11,060 $3.15 $3.25 
5 11,061 Above $4.51 $4.64 

 
 
   C.   Modification: The City reserves the right to amend or modify the schedules 
provided in subsections A and B of this section. 
 
D.   New Construction: A new construction water use fee, in an amount to be 
determined by the Mayor in a written policy, shall be assessed on all building permits for 
new construction on parcels without a permanent water connection.All new construction 
water users must sign up for water service before any water use is allowed for 
construction. The fee shall be paid together with building permit fees. The City will allow 
a temporary metered connection, not to exceed one hundred eighty (180) days, which 
will allow the permittee to use water for construction related uses on the affected parcel. 
Contractors shall not make a connection inside of the meter box.  Water may not be 
used for any purpose away from the affected parcel, such as dust suppression or 
construction work on another parcel. The City may terminate a temporary connection for 
the illegal use of water in violation of this subsection. (Ord. 18-05: Ord. 17-40) 
…. 
 
 Section 3.  Effective date.  This Ordinance shall take effect upon first publication. 
   
 PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED by the Murray City Municipal Council on 
this ______ day of ______________________________, 2025. 
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      MURRAY CITY MUNICIPAL COUNCIL 
       
       
      _____________________________________ 
      Pam Cotter, Council Chair 
 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
________________________________ 
Brooke Smith 
City Recorder 
 
 
 
 
 
 Transmitted to the Office of the Mayor of Murray City on this ____ day of 
___________, 2025. 
 
 
 
MAYOR’S ACTION: Approved 
 
 DATED this ____ day of _______________, 2025 
 
 
 
      _____________________________________ 
      Brett A. Hales, Mayor 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
________________________________ 
Brooke Smith 
City Recorder 
 
 

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION 
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 I hereby certify that this Ordinance or a summary hereof was published according 
to law on the ___ day of _________, 2025. 
 
 
 
      _____________________________________ 
      Brooke Smith 

City Recorder 



ORDINANCE NO. _______ 
 
OPTION #3 
 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 13.08.020 OF THE MURRAY CITY 
MUNICIPAL CODE RELATING TO METERED WATER RATES THE CITY. 

 
 BE IT ENACTED BY THE MURRAY CITY MUNICIPAL COUNCIL: 
 
 Section 1.  Purpose.  The purpose of this ordinance is to amend Section 
13.08.020 of the Murray City Municipal Code relating to the metered water rates for the 
City. 
 
 Section 2.  Amendment to Section 13.08.020 of the Murray City Municipal Code.  
Section 13.08.020 of the Murray City Municipal Code shall be amended to read as 
follows: 
 
13.08.020: METERED WATER RATES: 
 
   A.   Minimum Charge: Minimum charge for water meters shall be as follows: 
 
Monthly 
Base Rate 
By Meter 
Size 

Effective 
First Billing 
Period 
April 2018 

Effective 
First Billing 
Period 
March 2019 

Effective 
First Billing 
Period 
March 2020 

Effective 
First Billing 
Period 
March 2021 

Effective 
First Billing 
Period 
March 2022 

3/4" - 1" $ 10.00 $ 10.60 $ 11.24 $ 11.91 $ 12.51 
11/2" 15.70 16.64 17.64 18.70 19.63 
2" 22.54 23.89 25.32 26.84 28.19 
3" 38.50 40.81 43.26 45.86 48.15 
4" 61.30 64.98 68.88 73.01 76.66 
6" 118.31 125.41 132.93 140.91 147.95 
8" 186.73 197.93 209.81 222.39 233.51       

  
Monthly 
Base Rate 
By Meter 
Size 

Effective 
April 1, 2024 

Effective 
April 1, 2025 

Effective 
April 1, 2026 

Effective 
April 1, 2027 

Effective 
April 1, 2028 

¾” – 1” $12.51 $15.01 $18.01 $19.82 $20.81 
1 ½” $19.63 $23.56 $28.27 $31.09 $32.65 
2” $28.19 $33.83 $40.59 $44.65 $46.89 
3” $48.15 $57.78 $69.34 $76.27 $80.08 
4” $76.66 $91.99 $110.39 $121.43 $127.50 
6” $147.95 $177.54 $213.05 $234.35 $246.07 
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8” $233.51 $280.21 $336.25 $369.88 $388.37 
 
Monthly 
Base Rate 
by Meter 
Size 

Effective 
April 1, 2029 

Effective 
April 1, 2030 

3/4” – 1” $21.22 $21.65 
1 ½” $33.30 $33.97 
2” $47.82 $48.78 
3” $81.68 $83.32 
4” $130.05 $132.65 
6” $250.99 $256.01 
8” $396.14 $404.06 

 
   B.   Consumption Charges: In addition to the minimum service charge provided in 
subsection A of this section, tiered consumption charges for each hundred cubic feet of 
water supplied through meters are assessed as follows: 
  

3/4 Inch and 1 Inch Effective 
First 
Billing 
Period 
April 
2018 

Effective 
First 
Billing 
Period 
March 
2019 

Effective 
First 
Billing 
Period 
March 
2020 

Effective 
First 
Billing 
Period 
March 
2021 

Effective 
First 
Billing 
Period 
March 
2022 

Tier Minimum 
ccf 

Maximum 
ccf 

Price Per ccf 

1 - 8 $0.95 $1.01 $1.07 $1.13 $1.19 
2 9 25 1.15 1.22 1.29 1.37 1.44 
3 26 49 1.40 1.48 1.57 1.67 1.75 
4 50 79 1.75 1.86 1.97 2.08 2.19 
5 80 Above 2.50 2.65 2.81 2.98 3.13 

  
 
¾” – 1” Meters Effective 

April 1, 
2024 

Effective 
April 1, 
2025 

Effective 
April 1, 
2026 

Effective 
April 1, 
2027 

Effective 
April 1, 
2028 

Tier Minimum 
ccf 

Maximum 
ccf 

Price per ccf 

1 - 8 $1.19 $1.43 $1.71 $1.88 $1.98 
2 9 25 $1.44 $1.73 $2.07 $2.28 $2.40 
3 26 49 $1.75 $2.10 $2.52 $2.77 $2.91 
4 50 79 $2.19 $2.63 $3.15 $3.47 $3.64 
5 80 Above $3.13 $3.76 $4.51 $4.96 $5.21 
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¾” – 1” Meters Effective 

April 1, 
2029 

Effective 
April 1, 
2030 

Tier Minimum 
ccf 

Maximum 
cff 

Price per ccf 

1 - 8 $2.02 $2.06 
2 9 25 $2.44 $2.49 
3 26 49 $2.97 $3.03 
4 50 79 $3.72 $3.79 
5 80 Above $5.65 $5.76 

 
 
11/2 Inch Effective 

First 
Billing 
Period 
April 
2018 

Effective 
First 
Billing 
Period 
March 
2019 

Effective 
First 
Billing 
Period 
March 
2020 

Effective 
First 
Billing 
Period 
March 
2021 

Effective 
First 
Billing 
Period 
March 
2022 

Tier Minimum 
ccf 

Maximum 
ccf 

Price Per ccf 

1 - 32 $0.95 $1.01 $1.07 $1.13 $1.19 
2 33 100 1.15 1.22 1.29 1.37 1.44 
3 101 196 1.40 1.48 1.57 1.67 1.75 
4 197 316 1.75 1.86 1.97 2.08 2.19 
5 317 Above 2.50 2.65 2.81 2.98 3.13 

  
 
1 ½” Meters Effective 

April 1, 
2024 

Effective 
April 1, 
2025 

Effective 
April 1, 
2026 

Effective 
April 1, 
2027 

Effective 
April 1, 
2028 

Tier Minimum 
ccf 

Maximum 
ccf 

Price per ccf 

1 - 32 $1.19 $1.43 $1.71 $1.88 $1.98 
2 33 100 $1.44 $1.73 $2.07 $2.28 $2.40 
3 101 196 $1.75 $2.10 $2.52 $2.77 $2.91 
4 197 316 $2.19 $2.63 $3.15 $3.47 $3.64 
5 317 Above $3.13 $3.76 $4.51 $4.96 $5.21 
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¾” – 1” Meters Effective 
April 1, 
2029 

Effective 
April 1, 
2030 

Tier Minimum 
ccf 

Maximum 
cff 

Price per ccf 

1 - 32 $2.02 $2.06 
2 33 100 $2.44 $2.49 
3 101 196 $2.97 $3.03 
4 197 316 $3.72 $3.79 
5 317 Above $5.65 $5.76 

 
 
2 Inch Effective First 

Billing Period 
April 2018 

Effective 
First 
Billing 
Period 
March 
2019 

Effective 
First 
Billing 
Period 
March 
2020 

Effective 
First 
Billing 
Period 
March 
2021 

Effective 
First 
Billing 
Period 
March 
2022 

Tier Minimum 
ccf 

Maximum 
ccf 

Price Per ccf 

1 - 64 $0.95 $1.01 $1.07 $1.13 $1.19 

2 65 200 1.15 1.22 1.29 1.37 1.44 

3 201 392 1.40 1.48 1.57 1.67 1.75 

4 393 632 1.75 1.86 1.97 2.08 2.19 

5 633 Above 2.50 2.65 2.81 2.98 3.13 
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2” Meters Effective 
April 1, 
2024 

Effective 
April 1, 
2025 

Effective 
April 1, 
2026 

Effective 
April 1, 
2027 

Effective 
April 1, 
2028 

Tier Minimum 
ccf 

Maximum 
ccf 

Price per ccf 

1 - 64 $1.19 $1.43 $1.71 $1.88 $1.98 
2 65 200 $1.44 $1.73 $2.07 $2.28 $2.40 
3 201 392 $1.75 $2.10 $2.52 $2.77 $2.91 
4 393 632 $2.19 $2.63 $3.15 $3.47 $3.64 
5 633 Above $3.13 $3.76 $4.51 $4.96 $5.21 

 
 
2” Meters Effective 

April 1, 
2029 

Effective 
April 1, 
2030 

Tier Minimum 
ccf 

Maximum 
cff 

Price per ccf 

1 - 64 $2.02 $2.06 
2 65 200 $2.44 $2.49 
3 201 392 $2.97 $3.03 
4 393 632 $3.72 $3.79 
5 633 Above $5.65 $5.76 

 
 
3 Inch Effective 

First 
Billing 
Period 
April 
2018 

Effective 
First 
Billing 
Period 
March 
2019 

Effective 
First 
Billing 
Period 
March 
2020 

Effective 
First 
Billing 
Period 
March 
2021 

Effective 
First 
Billing 
Period 
March 
2022 

Tier Minimum 
ccf 

Maximum 
ccf 

Price Per ccf 

1 - 120 $0.95 $1.01 $1.07 $1.13 $1.19 
2 121 375 1.15 1.22 1.29 1.37 1.44 
3 376 735 1.40 1.48 1.57 1.67 1.75 
4 736 1,185 1.75 1.86 1.97 2.08 2.19 
5 1,186 Above 2.50 2.65 2.81 2.98 3.13 

  
 
 
3” Meters Effective 

April 1, 
2024 

Effective 
April 1, 
2025 

Effective 
April 1, 
2026 

Effective 
April 1, 
2027 

Effective 
April 1, 
2028 
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Tier Minimum 
ccf 

Maximum 
ccf 

Price per ccf 

1 - 120 $1.19 $1.43 $1.71 $1.88 $198 
2 121 375 $1.44 $1.73 $2.07 $2.28 $2.40 
3 376 735 $1.75 $2.10 $2.52 $2.77 $2.91 
4 736 1,185 $2.19 $2.63 $3.15 $3.47 $3.64 
5 1,186 Above $3.13 $3.76 $4.51 $4.96 $5.21 

 
 
3” Meters Effective 

April 1, 
2029 

Effective 
April 1, 
2030 

Tier Minimum 
ccf 

Maximum 
cff 

Price per ccf 

1 - 120 $2.02 $2.06 
2 121 375 $2.44 $2.49 
3 376 735 $2.97 $3.03 
4 736 1,185 $3.72 $3.79 
5 1,186 Above $5.65 $5.76 

 
 
4 Inch Effective 

First 
Billing 
Period 
April 
2018 

Effective 
First 
Billing 
Period 
March 
2019 

Effective 
First 
Billing 
Period 
March 
2020 

Effective 
First 
Billing 
Period 
March 
2021 

Effective 
First 
Billing 
Period 
March 
2022 

Tier Minimum 
ccf 

Maximum 
ccf 

Price Per ccf 

1 - 200 $0.95 $1.01 $1.07 $1.13 $1.19 

2 201 625 1.15 1.22 1.29 1.37 1.44 

3 626 1,225 1.40 1.48 1.57 1.67 1.75 

4 1,226 1,975 1.75 1.86 1.97 2.08 2.19 

5 1,976 Above 2.50 2.65 2.81 2.98 3.13 

  
 
4” Meters Effective 

April 1, 
2024 

Effective 
April 1, 
2025 

Effective 
April 1, 
2026 

Effective 
April 1, 
2027 

Effective 
April 1, 
2028 

Tier Minimum Maximum Price per ccf 
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ccf ccf 
1 - 200 $1.19 $1.43 $1.71 $1.88 $198 
2 201 625 $1.44 $1.73 $2.07 $2.28 $2.40 
3 626 1,225 $1.75 $2.10 $2.52 $2.77 $2.91 
4 1,226 1,975 $2.19 $2.63 $3.15 $3.47 $3.64 
5 1,976 Above $3.13 $3.76 $4.51 $4.96 $5.21 

 
 
4” Meters Effective 

April 1, 
2029 

Effective 
April 1, 
2030 

Tier Minimum 
ccf 

Maximum 
ccf 

Price per ccf 

1 - 200 $2.02 $2.06 
2 201 625 $2.44 $2.49 
3 626 1,225 $2.97 $3.03 
4 1,226 1,975 $3.72 $3.79 
5 1,976 Above $5.65 $5.76 

 
 
 
6 Inch Effective 

First 
Billing 
Period 
April 
2018 

Effective 
First 
Billing 
Period 
March 
2019 

Effective 
First 
Billing 
Period 
March 
2020 

Effective 
First 
Billing 
Period 
March 
2021 

Effective 
First 
Billing 
Period 
March 
2022 

Tier Minimum 
ccf 

Maximum 
ccf 

Price Per ccf 

1 - 400 $0.95 $1.01 $1.07 $1.13 $1.19 
2 401 1,250 1.15 1.22 1.29 1.37 1.44 
3 1,251 2,450 1.40 1.48 1.57 1.67 1.75 
4 2,451 3,950 1.75 1.86 1.97 2.08 2.19 
5 3,951 Above 2.50 2.65 2.81 2.98 3.13 

  
 
 
6” Meters Effective 

April 1, 
2024 

Effective 
April 1, 
2025 

Effective 
April 1, 
2026 

Effective 
April 1, 
2027 

Effective 
April 1, 
2028 

Tier Minimum 
ccf 

Maximum 
ccf 

Price per ccf 

1 - 400 $1.19 $1.43 $1.71 $1.88 $198 
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2 401 1,250 $1.44 $1.73 $2.07 $2.28 $2.40 
3 1,251 2,450 $1.75 $2.10 $2.52 $2.77 $2.91 
4 2,451 3,950 $2.19 $2.63 $3.15 $3.47 $3.64 
5 3,951 Above $3.13 $3.76 $4.51 $4.96 $5.21 

 
 
6” Meters Effective 

April 1, 
2029 

Effective 
April 1, 
2030 

Tier Minimum 
ccf 

Maximum 
cff 

Price per ccf 

1 - 400 $2.02 $2.06 
2 401 1,250 $2.44 $2.49 
3 1,251 2,450 $2.97 $3.03 
4 2,451 3,950 $3.72 $3.79 
5 3,951 Above $5.65 $5.76 

 
 
8 Inch Effective 

First 
Billing 
Period 
April 
2018 

Effective 
First 
Billing 
Period 
March 
2019 

Effective 
First 
Billing 
Period 
March 
2020 

Effective 
First 
Billing 
Period 
March 
2021 

Effective 
First 
Billing 
Period 
March 
2022 

Tier Minimum 
ccf 

Maximum 
ccf 

Price Per ccf 

1 - 1,120 $0.95 $1.01 $1.07 $1.13 $1.19 

2 1,121 3,500 1.15 1.22 1.29 1.37 1.44 

3 3,501 6,860 1.40 1.48 1.57 1.67 1.75 

4 6,861 11,060 1.75 1.86 1.97 2.08 2.19 

5 11,061 Above 2.50 2.65 2.81 2.98 3.13 
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8” Meters Effective 
April 1, 
2024 

Effective 
April 1, 
2025 

Effective 
April 1, 
2026 

Effective 
April 1, 
2027 

Effective 
April 1, 
2028 

Tier Minimum 
ccf 

Maximum 
ccf 

Price per ccf 

1 - 1,120 $1.19 $1.43 $1.71 $1.88 $198 
2 1,121 3,500 $1.44 $1.73 $2.07 $2.28 $2.40 
3 3,501 6,860 $1.75 $2.10 $2.52 $2.77 $2.91 
4 6,861 11,060 $2.19 $2.63 $3.15 $3.47 $3.64 
5 11,061 Above $3.13 $3.76 $4.51 $4.96 $5.21 

 
 
8” Meters Effective 

April 1, 
2029 

Effective 
April 1, 
2030 

Tier Minimum 
ccf 

Maximum 
ccf 

Price per ccf 

1 - 1,120 $2.02 $2.06 
2 1,121 3,500 $2.44 $2.49 
3 3,501 6,860 $2.97 $3.03 
4 6,861 11,060 $3.72 $3.79 
5 11,061 Above $5.65 $5.76 

 
 
   C.   Modification: The City reserves the right to amend or modify the schedules 
provided in subsections A and B of this section. 
 
D.   New Construction: A new construction water use fee, in an amount to be 
determined by the Mayor in a written policy, shall be assessed on all building permits for 
new construction on parcels without a permanent water connection.All new construction 
water users must sign up for water service before any water use is allowed for 
construction. The fee shall be paid together with building permit fees. The City will allow 
a temporary metered connection, not to exceed one hundred eighty (180) days, which 
will allow the permittee to use water for construction related uses on the affected parcel. 
Contractors shall not make a connection inside of the meter box.  Water may not be 
used for any purpose away from the affected parcel, such as dust suppression or 
construction work on another parcel. The City may terminate a temporary connection for 
the illegal use of water in violation of this subsection. (Ord. 18-05: Ord. 17-40) 
…. 
 
 Section 3.  Effective date.  This Ordinance shall take effect upon first publication. 
   
 PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED by the Murray City Municipal Council on 
this ______ day of ______________________________, 2025. 
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      MURRAY CITY MUNICIPAL COUNCIL 
       
       
      _____________________________________ 
      Pam Cotter, Council Chair 
 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
________________________________ 
Brooke Smith 
City Recorder 
 
 
 
 
 
 Transmitted to the Office of the Mayor of Murray City on this ____ day of 
___________, 2025. 
 
 
 
MAYOR’S ACTION: Approved 
 
 DATED this ____ day of _______________, 2025 
 
 
 
      _____________________________________ 
      Brett A. Hales, Mayor 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
________________________________ 
Brooke Smith 
City Recorder 
 
 

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION 
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 I hereby certify that this Ordinance or a summary hereof was published according 
to law on the ___ day of _________, 2025. 
 
 
 
      _____________________________________ 
      Brooke Smith 

City Recorder 
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Culinary Water Rates

Background and Approach

Rates must be designed to keep up with growth and inflationary costs and must be structured to 
serve customer needs fairly and equitably. As such, Murray City has two components to its water 
rates: 1) a base rate charged to all customers monthly; and 2) a flow (usage) rate tied to actual 
demands placed on the system.

The approach used in this analysis is commonly referred to as a “revenue sufficiency model.”  All 
expenses (operating and capital) are first calculated, and then rates are structured to cover annual 
expenses, maintain sufficient debt service ratios, and to keep at least 180 days cash on hand in the 
water utility fund.

The following sections summarize the current conditions and anticipated growth of Murray City’s 
Water Fund. Additionally, two rate structure options are presented to highlight the need for changes 
with respect to water utility rates.

Summary
It is not sustainable for the City to keep its current rate structure.  Under this scenario, assuming that 
all capital projects move forward as planned, the City would have negative cash on hand by FY2026 
and would fall below its required debt service coverage ratio by FY2027.1  If no rate increases are 
made and no additional bonds issued, the City would have to defer capital projects.

Option 1 is the preferred option because it allows the City to maintain at least 150 days cash on hand, 
meet its existing debt service coverage obligations and complete its capital projects.  It requires the 
following rate increases, as well as the issuance of a $6M bond in 2026. All rate increases would 
take place on April 1 of that fiscal year.

Option 1:
April 1, 2025 – 20%
April 1, 2026 - 20%
April 1, 2027 – 10%
April 1, 2028 – 5%
April 1, 2029 and thereafter – 3%

Option 2 offers lower rate increases initially but includes the issuance of two bonds – one for $6M in 
2026 and another bond for $6 M in 2028.  It would also require significant rate increases in 2029 (not 
shown in this analysis) in order to complete capital projects and meet debt obligations.  All rate 
increases would take place on April 1 of that fiscal year.

Option 2:
April 1, 2025 – 10%

Debt service coverage ratios are based on the ratio of net operating revenues (revenues less operating 
costs) to debt payments and do not include capital costs (other than those included in the debt payments).
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April 1, 2026 - 10%
April 1, 2027 – 10%
April 1, 2028 – 5%
April 1, 2029 – would require significant rate increase

Table 1 compares average monthly bills in FY2026, FY2028 and FY2030, after the rate changes have 
been instituted in that fiscal year, based on 3 approaches: “Do Nothing,” Option 1 and Option 2.  The 
table assumes a base rate for the ¾”-1” category as well as usage of 8,000 gallons per month.

TABLE 1: COMPARISON OF IMPACTS TO TYPICAL HOUSEHOLD

Average bill FY2026 FY2028 FY2030

Do Nothing
Base Rate Bill $12.51 $12.51 $12.51
Usage Rate Bill $9.52 $9.52 $9.52
Total Monthly Bill $22.03 $22.03 $22.03

Option 1
Base Rate Bill $18.01 $20.81 $22.07
Usage Rate Bill $13.68 $15.84 $16.80
Total Monthly Bill $31.69 $36.65 $38.87

Option 2
Base Rate Bill $15.14 $17.48 Large Rate Increase
Usage Rate Bill $11.52 $13.28 Large Rate Increase
Total Monthly Bill $26.66 $30.76

Growth Projections

Growth in culinary water equivalent residential units (ERUs) is based on historical growth in the City
as well as input from City staff.

TABLE 2: PROJECTED ERU GROWTH

Year ERUs

2024 21,795
2025 21,919
2026 22,005
2027 22,091
2028 22,178
2029 22,265
2030 22,352
2031 22,450
2032 22,548
2033 22,646



5
Zions Public Finance, Inc. | December 2024

Murray City | Water Rates

Year ERUs
2034 22,745
2035 22,843
2036 22,938
2037 23,034
2038 23,130
2039 23,227
2040 23,324
2041 23,421
2042 23,519
2043 23,617
2044 23,715
2045 23,814
2046 23,909
2047 24,004
2048 24,100
2049 24,196
2050 24,292

Source:  Murray City Water Impact Fee 
Facilities Plan

Operating Expenses

Growth in operating expenses is generally projected at an average annual rate of 3-5 percent per year
depending on the line item in the budget.  Detailed operating expenses, with their growth rates, are 
shown in detail in Appendix A and were prepared in consultation with City staff.

Outstanding Debt

The City has outstanding debt on a Series 2019 DEQ Loan and a Series 2024 MBA Lease Revenue 
Bond. Revenues must be sufficient to cover the outstanding debt as well as operating expenses.

TABLE 3: EXISTING DEBT – ANNUAL PAYMENTS

Water Fund Existing Debt 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029

2019 DEQ Loan ($80,540) ($80,540) ($343,540) ($343,910) ($344,250) ($343,560)

Series 2024 MBA Lease Revenue Bond ($398,362) ($398,125) ($388,438) ($398,711) ($398,984)

Series 2024 Annual Trustee Fee ($781) ($1,250) ($1,250) ($1,250) ($1,250) ($1,250)

Debt Service Coverage Ratios

Minimum debt service coverage ratios are generally assumed to be 1.25 which means that net 
revenues (after operating expenses have been accounted for) must be at least 1.25 times annual 
debt payments in each given year.  This is a requirement of most bond covenants for outstanding 
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debt.  The ratio would also need to be maintained if evaluating future options that may consider debt.  
Therefore, our model (with tables inserted later in this report) shows red when the debt service 
coverage ratio dips below 1.25; yellow when the ratio ranges between 1.25 and 1.50; and green when 
it exceeds 1.50.

Days Cash on Hand

Good management practices suggest that at least 180 days cash on hand should be maintained.  If 
cash levels dip below 150 days, bond ratings are in danger of being lowered.  Therefore, our model 
(with tables inserted later in this report), show red when days cash on hand dip below 150 days; 
yellow as a caution warning when days cash on hand is between 150 and 180 days; and green when 
days cash exceeds 180 days. 

Capital Projects

The City plans substantial water capital projects, with some projects focusing on replacement and 
others addressing new growth.

TABLE 4: WATER CAPITAL PROJECTS

Project ID Cost Year
Halycon Dr $457,000 2025
Harwood Ln to Pontiac (820 E) $276,738 2025
4500 s from 500 W to North City Limits $208,527 2025
Fashion Blvd, 5900 to 5770 S $342,080 2025
Sunberry Dr & Wildflower Ln $587,345 2025
Arrowhead Lane, Caribbean Way, & Circles $893,666 2026
Murray Blvd., Vine Street to Hunters Wood $333,906 2026
State & Winchester PRV & connection $763,761 2026
5878 S $200,000 2026
Pontiac Ln, 900 E to Caribbean Way $483,989 2026
Atwood, 4800 S to 4500 S $765,160 2027
Echo Drive $224,627 2027
Spacerama Drive $424,971 2027
Mt Vernon Dr, Wilford to 6270 S $185,000 2027
1200 West Winchester Well Design $500,000 2027
Walden Meadows Dr & 3 Circles $420,000 2027
McGhie Springs Tunnel Improvements $550,000 2027
5465 S 700 W Crossover $65,000 2027
6295 S, 440 E to 560 E $165,000 2027
1200 West Winchester Well $3,500,000 2028
Montrose & Alpine $552,562 2028
Eagle Nest Drive $546,391 2028
El Cimarron Drive $242,840 2028
Monticello Lane $84,994 2028
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Project ID Cost Year
Rim Rock Lane $100,172 2028
Hillside Dr, 5900 S to 5770 S $210,000 2028
5300 South I-15 Abandon & Crossing $300,000 2028
5900 S Steel Pipe $294,986 2028
Bellwood Lane $182,130 2029
State Street, 6500 S to 6790 S $329,656 2029
Woodrow St $593,552 2029
Murray Parkway to Riverside Dr. Connection $119,547 2029
Rose Circle $468,578 2029
900 E, Vine to Wood Oak Ln $1,585,687 2029
Millrace Well Pipe Improvements $258,790 2030
Greenleaf Drive $113,831 2030
5400 S Murray Parkway Ave. Crossing $335,486 2030
550 E, 5300 S to 5400 S $461,456 2030
Roanoke Cir $70,276 2030
900 E, Wood Oak to Three Fountains $1,352,375 2030
Goodway Dr $193,920 2030
5770 S, State to Fashion $1,347,376 2031
5965 S, 6025 S, 115 W $814,472 2031
Sports Mall $541,179 2031
Clay St $125,000 2031
Chesterbrook CV $182,891 2031
Woodoak Lane, 900 e to 820 E $200,230 2032
Lucky Clover, Germania to Spring Clover $780,019 2032
5640 S, 575 E to Walnut Brook Dr $434,090 2032
Malstrom Ln $92,639 2032
Rainbow & Mountain View Dr $1,169,100 2032
Miller St $349,765 2033
Mick Riley, Vine to Par Three Ln $525,465 2033
4600 S 200 E $578,018 2033
I-215 to Golf Course $644,840 2033
Wahlquist Ln $259,047 2033
7th West, 53rd to Winchester, Move Services $277,934 2033
Laura & Pinehill Dr $172,478 2033
Germania, 700 W to Clover Meadow Dr $509,188 2034
5465 S, 700 W to 555 W $510,417 2034
Vine St, Commerce to Freeway $158,535 2034
Germania, Clover Meadow to Parkway $464,412 2034
Labrum Ave 725 E $182,299 2034
Jordan River at Golf Course $592,852 2034
625 E, 5640 S to 675 E $225,674 2034
Glen St, Vine to Edison $303,183 2034
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Project ID Cost Year
Wilford Ave, 320 E to 550 E $90,004 2035
Eriksen Ln, Vine to Walnut Brook Dr $353,076 2035
1280 W 6190 S $138,384 2035
620 E, 5900 S to End of Cir $174,012 2035
Wallin St & Stratler St $108,366 2035
Viewmont Elementary $978,038 2035
300 W & Anderson $222,076 2035
Belview Ave & 400 E $149,963 2035
Green Street, Anderson Ave to 5420 S $471,355 2035
Winchester 900 East to River Protection2 $32,527 2036
Winchester 900 East to River Replacement $1,252,441 2036
900 E, Winchester to Holly Protection2 $54,479 2036
900 E, Winchester to Holly $2,034,219 2036
Winchester, State to 900 E Protection2 $159,291 2037
Winchester, State to 900 E $5,947,260 2037
TOTAL $43,350,593

Rate Structuring

Current rates are structured as follows:

TABLE 5: CURRENT RATES

Category Amount
Basic Rates
3/4"-1" $12.51
1.5" $19.63
2" $28.19
3" $48.15
4" $76.66
6" $147.95
8" $233.51
Usage Rates
3/4"-1" Meters
Tier 1, 0-8 HCF $1.19
Tier 2, 9-25 HCF $1.44
Tier 3, 26-49 HCF $1.75
Tier 4, 50-79 HCF $2.19
Tier 5, 80-Above HCF $3.13
1.5" Meters
Tier 1, 0-32 HCF $1.19
Tier 2, 33-100 HCF $1.44
Tier 3, 101-196 HCF $1.75
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Category Amount
Tier 4, 197-316 HCF $2.19
Tier 5, 317-Above HCF $3.13
2" Meters
Tier 1, 0-64 HCF $1.19
Tier 2, 65-200 HCF $1.44
Tier 3, 201-392 HCF $1.75
Tier 4, 393-632 HCF $2.19
Tier 5, 633-Above HCF $3.13
3" Meters
Tier 1, 0-120 HCF $1.19
Tier 2, 121-375 HCF $1.44
Tier 3, 376-735 HCF $1.75
Tier 4, 736-1185 HCF $2.19
Tier 5, 1186-Above HCF $3.13
4" Meters
Tier 1, 0-200 HCF $1.19
Tier 2, 201-625 HCF $1.44
Tier 3, 626-1225 HCF $1.75
Tier 4, 1226-1975 HCF $2.19
Tier 5, 1976-Above HCF $3.13
6" Meters
Tier 1, 0-400 HCF $1.19
Tier 2, 401-1250 HCF $1.44
Tier 3, 1251-2450 HCF $1.75
Tier 4, 2451-3950 HCF $2.19
Tier 5, 3951-Above HCF $3.13
8" Meters
Tier 1, 0-1120 HCF $1.19
Tier 2, 1121-3500 HCF $1.44
Tier 3, 3501-6860 HCF $1.75
Tier 4, 6861-11060 HCF $2.19
Tier 5, 11061-Above HCF $3.13

Baseline Scenario    
If rates are not increased from those shown in Table 5 above, and no new bonds are issued, the City 
will soon find itself in an unsustainable position.  It will have to reduce the number of capital projects 
it can accomplish but will also have to raise rates by FY2027 just to cover its current debt obligations 
and keep its debt service ratio above 1.25.
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TABLE 6: IMPACTS WITH NO RATE CHANGES OR BONDS ISSUED

FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027 FY2028 FY2029 FY2030

Net 
Revenues 
before Debt 
Service

$2,247,853 $1,933,055 $1,106,658 $863,709 $613,717 $340,309 $52,202 

Capital 
Expenses $0 ($1,927,841) ($2,838,249) ($3,605,735) ($6,563,905) ($3,801,434) ($3,326,790)

Debt 
Service 
Coverage 
Ratio

    
27.64 

    
4.03 

    
1.49 

    
1.18 

    
0.82 

    
0.46 

    
0.07 

Days Cash 
on Hand -
End of Year

    
190 

    
145 

    
(7)

    
(190)

    
(520)

    
(701)

    
(858)

Proposed Rates   
Two rate structure options are presented in this section that will ensure revenue sufficiency and 
sustainability for the City.

Option 1
Increase rates as follows with all rate increases taking effect on April 1 of each year:

2025 – 20%
2026 - 20%
2027 – 10%
2028 – 5%
2029 and thereafter – 3%

Issue a $6 million bond in 2026

Option 2
Increase rates as follows with all rate increases taking effect on April 1 of each year:

2025 – 10%
2026 - 10%
2027 – 10%
2028 – 5%
2029 – large rate increase necessary

Issue a $6 million bond in 2026 and another $6 million bond in 2028

Option 1
Option 1 allows for all planned capital projects to move forward as planned, keeps sufficient cash 
on cash to maintain bond ratings and meets debt service coverage obligations.

TABLE 7: OPTION 1 IMPACTS
FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027 FY2028 FY2029 FY2030

Net 
Revenues 
before Debt 
Service

$2,247,853 $2,288,994 $2,823,916 $4,036,920 $4,655,162 $4,888,350 $4,964,262 
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FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027 FY2028 FY2029 FY2030
Capital 
Expenses $0 ($1,927,841) ($2,838,249) ($3,605,735) ($6,563,905) ($3,801,434) ($3,326,790)

Debt 
Service 
Coverage 
Ratio

    
27.64 

    
4.77 

    
3.80 

    
3.42 

    
3.91 

    
4.11 

    
4.17 

Days Cash 
on Hand -
End of Year

    
190 

    
167 

    
427 

    
364 

    
197 

    
183 

    
195 

TABLE 8: OPTION 1 RATES

FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027 FY2028 FY2029 FY2030
BASIC RATE
ADJUSTMENT 0.0% 20.0% 20.0% 10.0% 5.0% 3.0% 3.0%

3/4"-1" $12.51 $15.01 $18.01 $19.82 $20.81 $21.43 $22.07
1.5" $19.63 $23.56 $28.27 $31.09 $32.65 $33.63 $34.64
2" $28.19 $33.83 $40.59 $44.65 $46.89 $48.29 $49.74
3" $48.15 $57.78 $69.34 $76.27 $80.08 $82.49 $84.96
4" $76.66 $91.99 $110.39 $121.43 $127.50 $131.33 $135.27
6" $147.95 $177.54 $213.05 $234.35 $246.07 $253.45 $261.06
8" $233.51 $280.21 $336.25 $369.88 $388.37 $400.03 $412.03
USAGE RATE 
ADJUSTMENT 0.0% 20.0% 20.0% 10.0% 5.0% 3.0% 3.0%

3/4"-1" Meters
Tier 1, 0-8 HCF $1.19 $1.43 $1.71 $1.88 $1.98 $2.04 $2.10
Tier 2, 9-25 HCF $1.44 $1.73 $2.07 $2.28 $2.40 $2.47 $2.54
Tier 3, 26-49 HCF $1.75 $2.10 $2.52 $2.77 $2.91 $3.00 $3.09
Tier 4, 50-79 HCF $2.19 $2.63 $3.15 $3.47 $3.64 $3.75 $3.86
Tier 5, 80-Above 
HCF $3.13 $3.76 $4.51 $4.96 $5.21 $5.36 $5.52

1.5" Meters
Tier 1, 0-32 HCF $1.19 $1.43 $1.71 $1.88 $1.98 $2.04 $2.10
Tier 2, 33-100 
HCF $1.44 $1.73 $2.07 $2.28 $2.40 $2.47 $2.54

Tier 3, 101-196 
HCF $1.75 $2.10 $2.52 $2.77 $2.91 $3.00 $3.09

Tier 4, 197-316 
HCF $2.19 $2.63 $3.15 $3.47 $3.64 $3.75 $3.86

Tier 5, 317-
Above HCF $3.13 $3.76 $4.51 $4.96 $5.21 $5.36 $5.52

2" Meters
Tier 1, 0-64 HCF $1.19 $1.43 $1.71 $1.88 $1.98 $2.04 $2.10
Tier 2, 65-200 
HCF $1.44 $1.73 $2.07 $2.28 $2.40 $2.47 $2.54

Tier 3, 201-392 
HCF $1.75 $2.10 $2.52 $2.77 $2.91 $3.00 $3.09
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FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027 FY2028 FY2029 FY2030
Tier 4, 393-632 
HCF $2.19 $2.63 $3.15 $3.47 $3.64 $3.75 $3.86

Tier 5, 633-
Above HCF $3.13 $3.76 $4.51 $4.96 $5.21 $5.36 $5.52

3" Meters
Tier 1, 0-120 HCF $1.19 $1.43 $1.71 $1.88 $1.98 $2.04 $2.10
Tier 2, 121-375 
HCF $1.44 $1.73 $2.07 $2.28 $2.40 $2.47 $2.54

Tier 3, 376-735 
HCF $1.75 $2.10 $2.52 $2.77 $2.91 $3.00 $3.09

Tier 4, 736-1185 
HCF $2.19 $2.63 $3.15 $3.47 $3.64 $3.75 $3.86

Tier 5, 1186-
Above HCF $3.13 $3.76 $4.51 $4.96 $5.21 $5.36 $5.52

4" Meters
Tier 1, 0-200 HCF $1.19 $1.43 $1.71 $1.88 $1.98 $2.04 $2.10
Tier 2, 201-625 
HCF $1.44 $1.73 $2.07 $2.28 $2.40 $2.47 $2.54

Tier 3, 626-1225 
HCF $1.75 $2.10 $2.52 $2.77 $2.91 $3.00 $3.09

Tier 4, 1226-1975 
HCF $2.19 $2.63 $3.15 $3.47 $3.64 $3.75 $3.86

Tier 5, 1976-
Above HCF $3.13 $3.76 $4.51 $4.96 $5.21 $5.36 $5.52

6" Meters
Tier 1, 0-400 HCF $1.19 $1.43 $1.71 $1.88 $1.98 $2.04 $2.10
Tier 2, 401-1250 
HCF $1.44 $1.73 $2.07 $2.28 $2.40 $2.47 $2.54

Tier 3, 1251-2450 
HCF $1.75 $2.10 $2.52 $2.77 $2.91 $3.00 $3.09

Tier 4, 2451-3950 
HCF $2.19 $2.63 $3.15 $3.47 $3.64 $3.75 $3.86

Tier 5, 3951-
Above HCF $3.13 $3.76 $4.51 $4.96 $5.21 $5.36 $5.52

8" Meters
Tier 1, 0-1120 
HCF $1.19 $1.43 $1.71 $1.88 $1.98 $2.04 $2.10

Tier 2, 1121-3500 
HCF $1.44 $1.73 $2.07 $2.28 $2.40 $2.47 $2.54

Tier 3, 3501-6860 
HCF $1.75 $2.10 $2.52 $2.77 $2.91 $3.00 $3.09

Tier 4, 6861-
11060 HCF $2.19 $2.63 $3.15 $3.47 $3.64 $3.75 $3.86

Tier 5, 11061-
Above HCF $3.13 $3.76 $4.51 $4.96 $5.21 $5.36 $5.52
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Option 2
Option 2 offers smaller rate increases in the initial years, but requires two bonds to be issued - $6 
million in 2026 and another $6 million in 2028.  It would also require significant rate increases to be 
made in 2029.

TABLE 9: OPTION 2 IMPACTS

FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027 FY2028 FY2029 FY2030

Net 
Revenues 
before Debt 
Service

$2,247,853 $2,111,024 $1,948,835 $2,465,192 $2,939,187 $3,086,949 $3,100,039 

Capital 
Expenses $0 ($1,927,841) ($2,838,249) ($3,605,735) ($6,563,905) ($3,801,434) ($3,326,790)

Debt 
Service 
Coverage 
Ratio

    
27.64 

    
4.40 

    
2.62 

    
2.09 

    
2.47 

    
1.88 

    
1.89 

Days Cash 
on Hand -
End of Year

    
190 

    
156 

    
374 

    
236 

    
282 

    
159 

    
69 

TABLE 10: OPTION 2 RATES

FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027 FY2028 FY2029 FY2030
BASIC RATE 
ADJUSTMENT 0.0% 10.0% 10.0% 10.0% 5.0% 3.0% 3.0%

3/4"-1" $12.51 $13.76 $15.14 $16.65 $17.48 $18.01 $18.55
1.5" $19.63 $21.59 $23.75 $26.13 $27.43 $28.26 $29.10

10.0% 10.0% 10.0% 5.0% 3.0% 3.0%
2" $28.19 $31.01 $34.11 $37.52 $39.40 $40.58 $41.80
3" $48.15 $52.97 $58.26 $64.09 $67.29 $69.31 $71.39
4" $76.66 $84.33 $92.76 $102.03 $107.14 $110.35 $113.66
6" $147.95 $162.75 $179.02 $196.92 $206.77 $212.97 $219.36
8" $233.51 $256.86 $282.55 $310.80 $326.34 $336.13 $346.22
USAGE RATE 
ADJUSTMENT 0.0% 10.0% 10.0% 10.0% 5.0% 3.0% 3.0%

3/4"-1" Meters
Tier 1, 0-8 HCF $1.19 $1.31 $1.44 $1.58 $1.66 $1.71 $1.76
Tier 2, 9-25 HCF $1.44 $1.58 $1.74 $1.92 $2.01 $2.07 $2.14
Tier 3, 26-49 HCF $1.75 $1.93 $2.12 $2.33 $2.45 $2.52 $2.59
Tier 4, 50-79 HCF $2.19 $2.41 $2.65 $2.91 $3.06 $3.15 $3.25
Tier 5, 80-Above HCF $3.13 $3.44 $3.79 $4.17 $4.37 $4.51 $4.64
1.5" Meters
Tier 1, 0-32 HCF $1.19 $1.43 $1.57 $1.73 $1.81 $1.87 $1.92
Tier 2, 33-100 HCF $1.44 $1.58 $1.74 $1.92 $2.01 $2.07 $2.14
Tier 3, 101-196 HCF $1.75 $1.93 $2.12 $2.33 $2.45 $2.52 $2.59
Tier 4, 197-316 HCF $2.19 $2.41 $2.65 $2.91 $3.06 $3.15 $3.25
Tier 5, 317-Above 
HCF $3.13 $3.44 $3.79 $4.17 $4.37 $4.51 $4.64

2" Meters
Tier 1, 0-64 HCF $1.19 $1.31 $1.44 $1.58 $1.66 $1.71 $1.76
Tier 2, 65-200 HCF $1.44 $1.58 $1.74 $1.92 $2.01 $2.07 $2.14



14
Zions Public Finance, Inc. | December 2024

Murray City | Water Rates

FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027 FY2028 FY2029 FY2030
Tier 3, 201-392 HCF $1.75 $1.93 $2.12 $2.33 $2.45 $2.52 $2.59
Tier 4, 393-632 HCF $2.19 $2.41 $2.65 $2.91 $3.06 $3.15 $3.25
Tier 5, 633-Above 
HCF $3.13 $3.44 $3.79 $4.17 $4.37 $4.51 $4.64

3" Meters
Tier 1, 0-120 HCF $1.19 $1.31 $1.44 $1.58 $1.66 $1.71 $1.76
Tier 2, 121-375 HCF $1.44 $1.58 $1.74 $1.92 $2.01 $2.07 $2.14
Tier 3, 376-735 HCF $1.75 $1.93 $2.12 $2.33 $2.45 $2.52 $2.59
Tier 4, 736-1185 HCF $2.19 $2.41 $2.65 $2.91 $3.06 $3.15 $3.25
Tier 5, 1186-Above 
HCF $3.13 $3.44 $3.79 $4.17 $4.37 $4.51 $4.64

4" Meters
Tier 1, 0-200 HCF $1.19 $1.31 $1.44 $1.58 $1.66 $1.71 $1.76
Tier 2, 201-625 HCF $1.44 $1.58 $1.74 $1.92 $2.01 $2.07 $2.14
Tier 3, 626-1225 HCF $1.75 $1.93 $2.12 $2.33 $2.45 $2.52 $2.59
Tier 4, 1226-1975 
HCF $2.19 $2.41 $2.65 $2.91 $3.06 $3.15 $3.25

Tier 5, 1976-Above 
HCF $3.13 $3.44 $3.79 $4.17 $4.37 $4.51 $4.64

6" Meters
Tier 1, 0-400 HCF $1.19 $1.31 $1.44 $1.58 $1.66 $1.71 $1.76
Tier 2, 401-1250 HCF $1.44 $1.58 $1.74 $1.92 $2.01 $2.07 $2.14
Tier 3, 1251-2450 
HCF $1.75 $1.93 $2.12 $2.33 $2.45 $2.52 $2.59

Tier 4, 2451-3950 
HCF $2.19 $2.41 $2.65 $2.91 $3.06 $3.15 $3.25

Tier 5, 3951-Above 
HCF $3.13 $3.44 $3.79 $4.17 $4.37 $4.51 $4.64

8" Meters
Tier 1, 0-1120 HCF $1.19 $1.31 $1.44 $1.58 $1.66 $1.71 $1.76
Tier 2, 1121-3500 
HCF $1.44 $1.58 $1.74 $1.92 $2.01 $2.07 $2.14

Tier 3, 3501-6860 
HCF $1.75 $1.93 $2.12 $2.33 $2.45 $2.52 $2.59

Tier 4, 6861-11060 
HCF $2.19 $2.41 $2.65 $2.91 $3.06 $3.15 $3.25

Tier 5, 11061-Above 
HCF $3.13 $3.44 $3.79 $4.17 $4.37 $4.51 $4.64



APPENDIX A
Operating Expenses 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 AAGR
WATER ADMINISTRATION
Regular Employees ($319,815) ($325,219) ($341,480) ($358,554) ($376,482) ($395,306) ($415,071) ($435,825) ($457,616) ($480,497) ($504,521) ($529,747) 5.0%
Overtime ($706) ($3,000) ($3,150) ($3,308) ($3,473) ($3,647) ($3,829) ($4,020) ($4,221) ($4,432) ($4,654) ($4,887) 5.0%
Social Security ($24,319) ($25,309) ($26,574) ($27,903) ($29,298) ($30,763) ($32,301) ($33,916) ($35,612) ($37,393) ($39,263) ($41,226) 5.0%
Group Insurance ($51,744) ($54,010) ($56,711) ($59,546) ($62,523) ($65,649) ($68,932) ($72,379) ($75,997) ($79,797) ($83,787) ($87,977) 5.0%
Retirement ($69,979) ($69,765) ($73,253) ($76,916) ($80,762) ($84,800) ($89,040) ($93,492) ($98,166) ($103,075) ($108,228) ($113,640) 5.0%
Worker Comp ($2,280) ($1,731) ($1,818) ($1,908) ($2,004) ($2,104) ($2,209) ($2,320) ($2,436) ($2,557) ($2,685) ($2,820) 5.0%
Admin Fee - Wages ($636,041) ($727,792) ($764,182) ($802,391) ($842,510) ($884,636) ($928,868) ($975,311) ($1,024,076) ($1,075,280) ($1,129,044) ($1,185,496) 5.0%
YE Comp Abs Adj $0 $0
YE Pension Adj $0 $0
Unemployment $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 5.0%
Tuition Reimbursement $0 ($2,500) ($2,625) ($2,756) ($2,894) ($3,039) ($3,191) ($3,350) ($3,518) ($3,694) ($3,878) ($4,072) 5.0%
Service Awards ($1,090) ($1,500) ($1,545) ($1,591) ($1,639) ($1,688) ($1,739) ($1,791) ($1,845) ($1,900) ($1,957) ($2,016) 3.0%
Car Allowance ($2,250) ($2,250) ($2,250) ($2,250) ($2,250) ($2,250) ($2,250) ($2,250) ($2,250) ($2,250) ($2,250) ($2,250) 0.0%
Retiree Insurance ($3,007) ($1,500) ($1,500) ($1,500) ($1,500) ($1,500) ($1,500) ($1,500) ($1,500) ($1,500) ($1,500) ($1,500) 0.0%
OPEB $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0.0%
Books & Subscriptions ($175) ($1,000) ($1,030) ($1,061) ($1,093) ($1,126) ($1,159) ($1,194) ($1,230) ($1,267) ($1,305) ($1,344) 3.0%
Public Notices ($2,404) ($10,000) ($10,300) ($10,609) ($10,927) ($11,255) ($11,593) ($11,941) ($12,299) ($12,668) ($13,048) ($13,439) 3.0%
Travel & Learning ($18,601) ($22,000) ($22,660) ($23,340) ($24,040) ($24,761) ($25,504) ($26,269) ($27,057) ($27,869) ($28,705) ($29,566) 3.0%
Supplies ($5,375) ($7,000) ($7,210) ($7,426) ($7,649) ($7,879) ($8,115) ($8,358) ($8,609) ($8,867) ($9,133) ($9,407) 3.0%
Fuel ($43,662.82) ($45,000) ($46,350) ($47,741) ($49,173) ($50,648) ($52,167) ($53,732) ($55,344) ($57,005) ($58,715) ($60,476) 3.0%
Small Equipment ($10,045.43) ($10,000) ($10,300) ($10,609) ($10,927) ($11,255) ($11,593) ($11,941) ($12,299) ($12,668) ($13,048) ($13,439) 3.0%
Miscellaneous $0.00 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 3.0%
Equipment Maintenance ($45,590.58) ($32,000) ($32,960) ($33,949) ($34,967) ($36,016) ($37,097) ($38,210) ($39,356) ($40,537) ($41,753) ($43,005) 3.0%
Office Equipment Maintenance ($247.17) ($2,000) ($2,060) ($2,122) ($2,185) ($2,251) ($2,319) ($2,388) ($2,460) ($2,534) ($2,610) ($2,688) 3.0%
Vehicle Maintenance ($25,449.90) ($43,000) ($44,290) ($45,619) ($46,987) ($48,397) ($49,849) ($51,344) ($52,885) ($54,471) ($56,105) ($57,788) 3.0%
Software $0.00 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 3.0%
Water Rebate Programs ($25,622.69) ($30,000) ($30,900) ($31,827) ($32,782) ($33,765) ($34,778) ($35,822) ($36,896) ($38,003) ($39,143) ($40,317) 3.0%
Bad Debt $0.00 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 5.0%
Collections $0.00 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 5.0%
Credit Card Fees ($23,420.43) ($32,000) ($33,600) ($35,280) ($37,044) ($38,896) ($40,841) ($42,883) ($45,027) ($47,279) ($49,643) ($52,125) 5.0%
Professional Services ($158,494.83) ($182,000) ($191,100) ($200,655) ($210,688) ($221,222) ($232,283) ($243,897) ($256,092) ($268,897) ($282,342) ($296,459) 5.0%
Utilities ($17,237.20) ($18,000) ($18,540) ($19,096) ($19,669) ($20,259) ($20,867) ($21,493) ($22,138) ($22,802) ($23,486) ($24,190) 3.0%
Internet/Telephone $0.00 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0.0%
Cell Phone ($21,572.72) ($20,000) ($21,000) ($22,050) ($23,153) ($24,310) ($25,526) ($26,802) ($28,142) ($29,549) ($31,027) ($32,578) 5.0%
Risk Asserssment ($165,720.00) ($171,183) ($179,742) ($188,729) ($198,166) ($208,074) ($218,478) ($229,402) ($240,872) ($252,915) ($265,561) ($278,839) 5.0%
Fleet Assessment ($36,022.00) ($45,560) ($47,838) ($50,230) ($52,741) ($55,378) ($58,147) ($61,055) ($64,107) ($67,313) ($70,679) ($74,212) 5.0%
Admin Cost O*M ($239,173.00) ($242,597) ($254,727) ($267,463) ($280,836) ($294,878) ($309,622) ($325,103) ($341,358) ($358,426) ($376,348) ($395,165) 5.0%
Deposit to Reserve Account for 10 Yrs ($38,200)
WATER OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE
Regular Employees ($1,067,151) ($1,154,657) ($1,212,390) ($1,273,009) ($1,336,660) ($1,403,493) ($1,473,667) ($1,547,351) ($1,624,718) ($1,705,954) ($1,791,252) ($1,880,815) 5.0%
Seasonal/Part-Time Employees ($2,610) ($20,000) ($21,000) ($22,050) ($23,153) ($24,310) ($25,526) ($26,802) ($28,142) ($29,549) ($31,027) ($32,578) 5.0%
Overtime ($68,312) ($95,000) ($99,750) ($104,738) ($109,974) ($115,473) ($121,247) ($127,309) ($133,675) ($140,358) ($147,376) ($154,745) 5.0%
Social Security ($84,464) ($97,726) ($102,612) ($107,743) ($113,130) ($118,787) ($124,726) ($130,962) ($137,510) ($144,386) ($151,605) ($159,185) 5.0%
Group Insurance ($206,901) ($233,130) ($244,787) ($257,026) ($269,877) ($283,371) ($297,540) ($312,416) ($328,037) ($344,439) ($361,661) ($379,744) 5.0%
Retirement ($239,895) ($253,902) ($266,597) ($279,927) ($293,923) ($308,619) ($324,050) ($340,253) ($357,266) ($375,129) ($393,885) ($413,580) 5.0%
Worker Comp ($11,130) ($11,686) ($12,270) ($12,884) ($13,528) ($14,204) ($14,915) ($15,660) ($16,443) ($17,266) ($18,129) ($19,035) 5.0%
Supplies ($27,035) ($25,000) ($26,250) ($27,563) ($28,941) ($30,388) ($31,907) ($33,502) ($35,178) ($36,936) ($38,783) ($40,722) 5.0%
Chlorine ($9,608) ($15,000) ($15,750) ($16,538) ($17,364) ($18,233) ($19,144) ($20,101) ($21,107) ($22,162) ($23,270) ($24,433) 5.0%
Fluoride ($43,520) ($40,000) ($42,000) ($44,100) ($46,305) ($48,620) ($51,051) ($53,604) ($56,284) ($59,098) ($62,053) ($65,156) 5.0%
Small Equipment ($20,829) ($25,000) ($26,250) ($27,563) ($28,941) ($30,388) ($31,907) ($33,502) ($35,178) ($36,936) ($38,783) ($40,722) 5.0%
New Meters ($80,000) ($80,000) ($84,000) ($88,200) ($92,610) ($97,241) ($102,103) ($107,208) ($112,568) ($118,196) ($124,106) ($130,312) 5.0%
Line Maintenance ($170,254) ($150,000) ($157,500) ($165,375) ($173,644) ($182,326) ($191,442) ($201,014) ($211,065) ($221,618) ($232,699) ($244,334) 5.0%
Wellhead Maintenance ($46,190) ($130,000) ($136,500) ($143,325) ($150,491) ($158,016) ($165,917) ($174,212) ($182,923) ($192,069) ($201,673) ($211,756) 5.0%
Service Line Maintenance ($28,285) ($35,000) ($36,750) ($38,588) ($40,517) ($42,543) ($44,670) ($46,903) ($49,249) ($51,711) ($54,296) ($57,011) 5.0%
Meter Maintenance ($15,635) ($15,000) ($15,750) ($16,538) ($17,364) ($18,233) ($19,144) ($20,101) ($21,107) ($22,162) ($23,270) ($24,433) 5.0%
Bldg. & Grounds Maint. ($58,613) ($60,000) ($61,800) ($63,654) ($65,564) ($67,531) ($69,556) ($71,643) ($73,792) ($76,006) ($78,286) ($80,635) 3.0%
Hydrant Maintenance ($5,626) ($35,000) ($36,750) ($38,588) ($40,517) ($42,543) ($44,670) ($46,903) ($49,249) ($51,711) ($54,296) ($57,011) 5.0%
Equipment Maintenance ($101,619) ($125,000) ($128,750) ($132,613) ($136,591) ($140,689) ($144,909) ($149,257) ($153,734) ($158,346) ($163,097) ($167,990) 3.0%
Software Support ($5,899) ($93,500) ($96,305) ($99,194) ($102,170) ($105,235) ($108,392) ($111,644) ($114,993) ($118,443) ($121,996) ($125,656) 3.0%
Professional Services ($35,884) ($65,000) ($66,950) ($68,959) ($71,027) ($73,158) ($75,353) ($77,613) ($79,942) ($82,340) ($84,810) ($87,355) 3.0%
Utilities ($397,060) ($400,000) ($412,000) ($424,360) ($437,091) ($450,204) ($463,710) ($477,621) ($491,950) ($506,708) ($521,909) ($537,567) 3.0%
Purchased Water ($6,480) ($10,000) ($10,500) ($11,025) ($11,576) ($12,155) ($12,763) ($13,401) ($14,071) ($14,775) ($15,513) ($16,289) 5.0%



Telephone $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 5.0%
Rent & Lease Payments $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 5.0%
METERING SERVICES
Regular Employees ($174,026) ($180,103) ($189,108) ($198,564) ($208,492) ($218,916) ($229,862) ($241,355) ($253,423) ($266,094) ($279,399) ($293,369) 5.0%
Seasonal/Part-Time Employees $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 5.0%
Overtime ($439) ($7,500) ($7,875) ($8,269) ($8,682) ($9,116) ($9,572) ($10,051) ($10,553) ($11,081) ($11,635) ($12,217) 5.0%
Social Security ($13,255) ($14,352) ($15,070) ($15,823) ($16,614) ($17,445) ($18,317) ($19,233) ($20,195) ($21,204) ($22,265) ($23,378) 5.0%
Group Insurance ($36,952) ($42,083) ($44,187) ($46,397) ($48,716) ($51,152) ($53,710) ($56,395) ($59,215) ($62,176) ($65,285) ($68,549) 5.0%
Retirement ($36,847) ($39,832) ($41,824) ($43,915) ($46,111) ($48,416) ($50,837) ($53,379) ($56,048) ($58,850) ($61,793) ($64,882) 5.0%
Worker Comp ($1,383) ($1,584) ($1,663) ($1,746) ($1,834) ($1,925) ($2,022) ($2,123) ($2,229) ($2,340) ($2,457) ($2,580) 5.0%
Shared Services Wages $131,450 ($142,727) ($149,863) ($157,357) ($165,224) ($173,486) ($182,160) ($191,268) ($200,831) ($210,873) ($221,416) ($232,487) 5.0%
Uniform Allowance $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 5.0%
Books & Subscriptions $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 5.0%
Travel & Training ($461) ($1,000) ($1,030) ($1,061) ($1,093) ($1,126) ($1,159) ($1,194) ($1,230) ($1,267) ($1,305) ($1,344) 3.0%
Supplies ($3,764) ($4,000) ($4,120) ($4,244) ($4,371) ($4,502) ($4,637) ($4,776) ($4,919) ($5,067) ($5,219) ($5,376) 3.0%
Fuel ($6,246) ($10,000) ($10,500) ($11,025) ($11,576) ($12,155) ($12,763) ($13,401) ($14,071) ($14,775) ($15,513) ($16,289) 5.0%
Small Equipment ($201) ($1,500) ($1,545) ($1,591) ($1,639) ($1,688) ($1,739) ($1,791) ($1,845) ($1,900) ($1,957) ($2,016) 3.0%
Miscellaneous ($50) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 3.0%
Equipment Maintenance ($3,447) ($5,000) ($5,250) ($5,513) ($5,788) ($6,078) ($6,381) ($6,700) ($7,036) ($7,387) ($7,757) ($8,144) 5.0%
Vehicle Maintenance ($2,633) ($5,000) ($5,250) ($5,513) ($5,788) ($6,078) ($6,381) ($6,700) ($7,036) ($7,387) ($7,757) ($8,144) 5.0%
Software Support ($6,423) ($10,000) ($10,500) ($11,025) ($11,576) ($12,155) ($12,763) ($13,401) ($14,071) ($14,775) ($15,513) ($16,289) 5.0%
Cell Phone ($1,658) ($2,500) ($2,575) ($2,652) ($2,732) ($2,814) ($2,898) ($2,985) ($3,075) ($3,167) ($3,262) ($3,360) 3.0%
Fleet Assessment ($5,688) ($5,943) ($6,240) ($6,552) ($6,880) ($7,224) ($7,585) ($7,964) ($8,362) ($8,781) ($9,220) ($9,681) 5.0%
Shared Services Ops ($15,375) ($22,472) ($23,596) ($24,775) ($26,014) ($27,315) ($28,681) ($30,115) ($31,620) ($33,201) ($34,861) ($36,605) 5.0%
OTHER
General Fund Transfer ($553,590) ($60,306) ($658,483) ($727,621) ($794,240) ($833,711) ($862,751) ($892,783) ($923,842) ($955,962) ($989,178) ($1,023,527)

TOTAL Operating Expenses ($5,414,031) ($5,891,619) ($6,721,584) ($7,073,626) ($7,436,691) ($7,786,810) ($8,141,393) ($8,512,587) ($8,901,189) ($9,308,030) ($9,733,985) ($10,179,970)



 
Murray City Corporation 

 
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 

 
 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that on the 4th day of March 2025, at the hour of 6:30 
p.m. of said day in the Council Chambers of Murray City Hall, 10 East 4800 South, Murray, 
Utah, the Murray City Municipal Council will hold and conduct a hearing to receive public 
comment concerning a proposed ordinance amending section 13.08.080 of the Murray 
City Code relating to the minimum size of water service pipes.    

  
DATED this 5th day of February 2025. 
 

 
   MURRAY CITY CORPORATION 

 
 

   _____________________________________ 
                               Brooke Smith 

                           City Recorder 
 
 
 
 
DATE OF PUBLICATION:  February 21, 2025 
PH25-09 
 

1. Utah Public Notice Website 
2. Murray City Website 
3. Posted at Murray City Hall 

 
 
 



ORDINANCE NO. _______ 
 
 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 13.08.080 OF THE MURRAY CITY 
MUNICIPAL CODE RELATING TO THE MINIMUM SIZE OF WATER SERVICE 
PIPES. 

 
 BE IT ENACTED BY THE MURRAY CITY MUNICIPAL COUNCIL: 
 
 Section 1.  Purpose.  The purpose of this ordinance is to amend Section 
13.08.080 of the Murray City Municipal Code relating to minimum size of water service 
pipes. 
 
 Section 2.  Amendment to Section 13.08.080 of the Murray City Municipal Code.  
Section 13.08.080 of the Murray City Municipal Code shall be amended to read as 
follows: 
 
13.08.080: SIZE OF WATER SERVICE PIPE: 
 
No service pipe shall be smaller than one inch (1") in size or smaller than the pipe 
extending from the street main to the curb. (Ord. 17-40).  The minimum allowable 
service pipe and meter shall be 1” for new single-family, commercial, industrial, and 
institutional uses.  For multifamily residential units with no irrigation responsibilities, it is 
allowable to use ¾” pipe and meter for service size.  If a ¾” service pipe exists on a 
property where single family redevelopment is taking place and the Public Works 
Director or designee determines that it meets the plumbing demands of the new 
construction, the ¾” service pipe may be reused. 
 
 
 Section 3.  Effective date.  This Ordinance shall take effect upon first publication. 
   
 
 PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED by the Murray City Municipal Council on 
this ______ day of ______________________________, 2025. 
 
 
 
      MURRAY CITY MUNICIPAL COUNCIL 
       
 
       
      _____________________________________ 
      Pam Cotter, Chair 
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ATTEST: 
 
 
________________________________ 
Brooke Smith 
City Recorder 
 
 
 
 
 Transmitted to the Office of the Mayor of Murray City on this ____ day of 
___________, 2025. 
 
 
MAYOR’S ACTION: Approved 
 
 DATED this ____ day of _______________, 2025 
 
 
 
 
      _____________________________________ 
      Brett A. Hales, Mayor 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
________________________________ 
Brooke Smith 
City Recorder 
 
 
 

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION 
 
 I hereby certify that this Ordinance or a summary hereof was published according 
to law on the ___ day of _________, 2025. 
 
 
 
      _____________________________________ 
      Brooke Smith 

City Recorder 



 
Murray City Corporation 

 
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 

 
 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that on the 4th day of March 2025, at the hour of 
6:30 p.m. of said day in the Council Chambers of Murray City Hall, 10 East 4800 South, 
Murray, Utah, the Murray City Municipal Council will hold and conduct a hearing to 
receive public comment concerning a proposed ordinance enacting section 13.08.025 of 
the Murray City Code relating to a new-construction water meter and AMI Equipment 
fee schedule.    

  
DATED this 5th day of February 2025. 
 

 
   MURRAY CITY CORPORATION 

 
 

   _____________________________________ 
                               Brooke Smith 

                           City Recorder 
 
 
 
DATE OF PUBLICATION: February 21, 2025 
PH25-10 
 

1. Utah Public Notice Website 
2. Murray City Website 
3. Posted at Murray City Hall 

 
 
 



ORDINANCE NO. _______ 
 

AN ORDINANCE ENACTING SECTION 13.08.025 OF THE MURRAY CITY 
MUNICIPAL CODE RELATING TO A NEW CONSTRUCTION WATER METER 
AND AMI EQUIPMENT FEE SCHEDULE. 

 
 BE IT ENACTED BY THE MURRAY CITY MUNICIPAL COUNCIL: 
 
 Section 1.  Purpose.  The purpose of this ordinance is to enact Section 13.08.025 
of the Murray City Municipal Code relating to a new construction water meter and AMI 
equipment fee schedule. 
 
 Section 2.  Enact to Section 13.08.025 of the Murray City Municipal Code.  
Section 13.08.025 of the Murray City Municipal Code shall read as follows: 
 
13.08.025: NEW CONSTRUCTION WATER METER AND AMI EQUIPMENT FEE 
SCHEDULE: 
 
All new-construction water users must purchase from the City new water meters and 
advanced metering infrastructure (AMI) equipment for their new construction projects 
that are compatible with the City’s metering system.  The purchase price for the new 
meters and AMI equipment shall only cover the City’s costs of the initial purchase of the 
equipment.  The City’s Public Works Director shall establish and maintain an up-to-date 
fee schedule of the current market costs of the equipment as well as records of the 
City’s costs to purchase the new equipment.  A copy of the fee schedule shall be on file 
in the office of the Public Works Director.    
 
 Section 3.  Effective date.  This Ordinance shall take effect upon first publication. 
   
 
 PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED by the Murray City Municipal Council on 
this ______ day of ______________________________, 2025. 
 
 
 
      MURRAY CITY MUNICIPAL COUNCIL 
       
 
       
      _____________________________________ 
      Pam Cotter, Chair 
 
 
 
ATTEST: 
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________________________________ 
Brooke Smith 
City Recorder 
 
 
 
 
 Transmitted to the Office of the Mayor of Murray City on this ____ day of 
___________, 2025. 
 
 
MAYOR’S ACTION: Approved 
 
 DATED this ____ day of _______________, 2025 
 
 
 
 
      _____________________________________ 
      Brett A. Hales, Mayor 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
________________________________ 
Brooke Smith 
City Recorder 
 
 
 

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION 
 
 I hereby certify that this Ordinance or a summary hereof was published according 
to law on the ___ day of _________, 2025. 
 
 
 
      _____________________________________ 
      Brooke Smith 

City Recorder 
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Council Action Request

Department 
Director

Phone #

Presenters 

Required Time for 
Presentation

Is This Time 
Sensitive

Mayor’s Approval

Date

Purpose of Proposal

Action Requested

Attachments 

Budget Impact

Description of this tem

Public Works Department 
Central Valley Fee

Committee of the Whole

February 18, 2025

Russ Kakala
Adjustment of the Wastewater Central Valley Fee.

801-270-2404 Feb. 18th cow presentation ordinance adoption at March 4th 
council meeting.  

Ben Ford Power point slides and proposed ordinance are attached.  

This will provide additional revenue to the Wastewater Fund.

20 Minutes

Yes

Additional Central Valley bonding has placed an increased 
burden on the Wastewater Fund. Wastewater Fund Central 
Valley Fee was implemented in FY 2023 an originated at $12.  
The fee currently is a  $11 monthly charge.  If no changes are 
made the fee would be reduced to $8 in FY 2026.  We are 
proposing to  increase the Central Valley Fee back to $12 and 
keep it there for the future.  In addition we are proposing a 3% 
year over year increase on the flow amount calculation of the 
sewer bill.  This increase would raise the average residents bill 
approximately $5 a month.  



 
Murray City Corporation 

 
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 

 
 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that on the 4th day of March 2025, at the hour of 6:30 
p.m. of said day in the Council Chambers of Murray City Hall, 10 East 4800 South, Murray, 
Utah, the Murray City Municipal Council will hold and conduct a hearing to receive public 
comment concerning a proposed ordinance amending section 13.32.060 of the Murray 
City Code relating to monthly service charges for users of the City’s sewer system.    
 

DATED this 5th day of February 2025. 
 

 
   MURRAY CITY CORPORATION 

 
 

   _____________________________________ 
                               Brooke Smith 

                           City Recorder 
 

 
 
DATE OF PUBLICATION:  February 21, 2025 
PH25-07 

1. Utah Public Notice Website 
2. Murray City Website 
3. Posted at Murray City Hall 

 
 
 



ORDINANCE NO. _______

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 13.32.060 OF THE MURRAY CITY
MUNICIPAL CODE RELATING TO MONTHLY SERVICE CHARGES FOR 
USERS OF THE CITY’S SEWER SYSTEM.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE MURRAY CITY MUNICIPAL COUNCIL:

Section 1. Purpose.  The purpose of this ordinance is to amend Section
13.32.060 of the Murray City Municipal Code relating to monthly service charges for 
users of the City’s Sewer System.

Section 2. Amendment to Section 13.32.060 of the Murray City Municipal Code.
Section 13.32.060 of the Murray City Municipal Code shall be amended to read as 
follows:

13.32.060: SEWER SERVICE CHARGE:
. . . .

B.   The following service charge shall be imposed for regularly monthly service 
rendered to the users of the City's sewer system:

1.   All users with a history of water usage shall be charged as follows:

Base Rate CVWRF Fee Flow Rate 
Charge Per 
100 Cubic Feet

November 1, 2021 - March 31, 
2022

$ 9.73 $ 0.00 $2.88

April 1, 2022 - March 31, 2023 $13.14 $12.00 $3.46
April 1, 2023 - March 31, 2024 $16.42 $12.00 $3.56
April 1, 2024 - March 31, 2025 $18.88 $11.00 $3.67
April 1, 2025 - March 31, 2026 $19.83 8.00$12.00 3.78$3.89
April 1, 2026 - March 31, 2027,
and until otherwise amended

$20.82 6.00$12.00 3.89$4.00

Starting April 1, 2027 – 3% 
annual flow increase until 
otherwise amended

….

Section 3. Effective date.  This Ordinance shall take effect upon first publication.



2

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED by the Murray City Municipal Council on 
this ______ day of ______________________________, 2025.

MURRAY CITY MUNICIPAL COUNCIL

_____________________________________
Pam Cotter, Chair

ATTEST:

________________________________
Brooke Smith
City Recorder

Transmitted to the Office of the Mayor of Murray City on this ____ day of 
___________, 2025.

MAYOR’S ACTION: Approved

DATED this ____ day of _______________, 2025

_____________________________________
Brett A. Hales, Mayor

ATTEST:

________________________________
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Brooke Smith
City Recorder

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

I hereby certify that this Ordinance or a summary hereof was published according 
to law on the ___ day of _________, 2025.

_____________________________________
Brooke Smith
City Recorder



Wastewater Division

CVWRF Fee Adjustment



Why are we here?

• Central Valley Water Fee was implemented in FY2023 at $12.  Original cost estimate 
was $250(M) actual estimated cost is $400(M).  This fee was intended to slowly 
decrease to keep the overall sewer rate stable with no major increase.  This fee was 
implemented to help cover the costs to upgrade the plant to meet the new standards 
mandated by the Division of  Water Quality.

• If  no changes are made CVWRF fee will be $8 in FY2026.
• November 2024 CVWRF issued one final bond for an additional $87 Million to 

complete the plant upgrade projects.  
• Additional bond has placed an increased financial burden on the Wastewater fund.  







Proposed Rate increase
• Proposing to increase and the Central Valley Fee from the current $11 back to $12 permanently starting with 

the rate change in April 2025.
• Proposing starting FY2026 to implement a 3% year over year increase to the flow rate that will be 

continuous each year. Total rate equals base rate, flow rate, plus CVWRF fee. This will raise the average 
sewer bill from approximately $65 to $70  

• 3% flow increase year over year.  Discharge rate is based on winter water usage, so those who conserve water 
will pay less.

• Small increase implemented now will stabilize the fund and potentially avoid any major rate increases in the 
future.  

• An update to the Wastewater Master Plan will be conducted in FY2026 which will provide additional 
information on future projects and if  further adjustments to the Wastewater fee will be necessary.



Questions?
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Council Action Request

Department 
Director

Phone #

Presenters 

Required Time for 
Presentation

Is This Time 
Sensitive

Mayor’s Approval

Date

Purpose of Proposal

Action Requested

Attachments 

Budget Impact

Description of this tem

Community and Economic 
Development
10-8-1-2 Process & Surplus 
Consideration – 48 E 4800 S

Committee of the Whole

February 18, 2025

Chad Wilkinson
Provide a brief overview of the 10-8-1-2 process and preliminary 
findings for the potential surplus of 48 East 4800 South. 

801-270-2427 Consideration of the surplus designation for 48 East 4800 South 
at the City Council meeting on March 4, 2025.

Chad Wilkinson 
Elvon Farrell

None

The surplus and disposal of the property may have financial 
implications based on the findings of the 10-8-1-2 analysis from 
ZPFI. 

No

February 4, 2025

Murray City is considering the designation of city-owned 
property at 48 East 4800 South as surplus and its potential 
conveyance to Rockworth Companies, LLC as part of a broader 
redevelopment effort. In compliance with Utah Code §10-8-1-2, 
the City has engaged Zions Bank Public Finance, Inc. (ZPFI) to 
analyze the net benefit of this transaction.  
  
This presentation will provide an overview of the statutory 
requirements for surplus property disposal, the purpose of the 
third-party analysis, and preliminary findings received to date. 
While no decision is being made at this meeting, this discussion 
will ensure that City Council remains informed ahead of the 
formal surplus consideration on March 4, 2025. 
  



RESOLUTION NO. 25-__ 
 
 

A RESOLUTION DECLARING THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT 

APPROXIMATELY 48 EAST 4800 SOUTH, MURRAY CITY, SALT LAKE 

COUNTY, STATE OF UTAH, AS SURPLUS; AND APPROVING THE 

CONTRIBUTION AND CONVEYANCE OF SAID PROPERTY FOR LESS 

THAN APPRAISED VALUE BASED ON FINDINGS PURSUANT TO 

SECTION 10-8-2 OF THE UTAH CODE.  

 
 
 WHEREAS, Murray City owns a .75 acre parcel of real property located at 
approximately 48 East 4800 South, Murray City, Salt Lake County, State of Utah (the 
“Property”) that is part of the 3.15 acres of real property commonly referred to as “Block 
One”; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Property is being used as a temporary surface parking lot for 
City employees until the Property is redeveloped as part of the overall redevelopment 
project of a majority of Block One; and  
 
 WHEREAS, Rockworth Companies, LLC (“Developer”) was selected to acquire 
and redevelop Block One, and the City and Developer acknowledge and agree that in 
order to make the redevelopment of Block One successful and economically viable, the 
City needs to contribute the Property to the Developer; and  
 
 WHEREAS, with the City’s long-term plans to redevelop Block One, and with 
additional employee parking provided at City Hall, the surface parking lot Property was 
always intended to be temporary in anticipation of the Block One redevelopment, and 
thus the Property is surplus to the needs of the City; and   
 

WHEREAS, the City wants to contribute and convey the Property with the intent 

of assisting in the redevelopment of Block One; and 

 

 WHEREAS, based on a “units per acre” valuation appraisal of the Block One 
properties obtained by the City, and considering the reduction in the maximum density 
allowed by the City to a density of 50 units per acre, the value of the Property is 
approximately, $1,197,343; and   
 

WHEREAS, under Section 10-8-2 of the Utah Code an appropriation of public 

resources must be supported by adequate consideration; and 

 

WHEREAS, since the City will not be receiving the appraised value of the 

Property, it must comply with Section 10-8-2 of the Utah Code to ensure the net value 

received for the contribution of the Property is adequate consideration; and 

 



WHEREAS, according to Section 10-8-2 of the Utah Code, the Murray City 

Municipal Council (the “Council”) must determine the net value received for any 

resources appropriated and establish the criteria for the determination; and 

 

WHEREAS, prior to the notice of a public hearing to discuss the appropriation of 

public resources, a study shall be performed setting forth analysis and demonstrating 

the purpose for the appropriation and considering (a) what identified benefit the City will 

receive in return for any resources appropriated; (b) the City’s purpose for the 

appropriation, including an analysis of the way the appropriation will be used to enhance 

the safety, health, prosperity, moral well-being, peace, order, comfort, or convenience of 

the inhabitants of the City; (c) whether the appropriation is necessary and appropriate to 

accomplish the reasonable goals and objectives of the City in the area of economic 

development, job creation, affordable housing, blight elimination, job preservation, and 

any other public purpose; and 

 

WHEREAS, a study was performed pursuant to Section 10-8-2 of the Utah Code 

by Zions Public Finance, Inc., (the “Study”) to determine the estimated net value to be 

received by the City for the contribution of the Property; and  

 

WHEREAS, the Study was available for public inspection at least 14 days before 

the public hearing; and 

  

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 10-8-2 of the Utah Code, a public hearing was 

held on March 4, 2025, before the Council to consider the contribution and conveyance 

of the Property for less than the appraised value; and 

 

WHEREAS, after receiving public input, reviewing the Study and considering 

other factors, the Council wants to make a determination regarding the contribution and 

conveyance of the Property for less than appraised value.  

 
 NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the Murray City Municipal Council as 
follows: 
 
 1. That the property located at approximately 48 East 4800 South, Murray, 
Salt Lake County, Utah, and more particularly described in Exhibit A, attached hereto, 
be and the same is hereby declared as surplus.   
 
 2. The Study prepared by Zions Public Finance, Inc. is accepted in its 
entirety and incorporated as part of the record. 
 
 3. The Council finds that the following are legitimate public purposes the City 
wants to accomplish by redeveloping Block One including the Property: 
 
  a. Facilitate the development and redevelopment of downtown Murray 
   City. 



 

  b. Reduce or eliminate blight, allow for mixed-use development  
   containing commercial residential, retail, civic, and office uses,  
   provide parking infrastructure to serve planned development.  
 
  c. Allow for the assemblage of large lots, rather than small, piecemeal 
   development; provide funds for a parking structure.  
 
  d. Encourage development of vacant and underutilized parcels.  
 
  e. Provide funds for mixed-use development to encourage a higher  
   volume of extended-hour human activity, resulting in safer   
   neighborhoods and communities.  
 
  f. Increase the connectivity, walkability and access within and to the  
   area.   
 
  f. Create an attractive urban environment with diverse and   
   complementary uses and promote the development of viable  
   commercial, employment and activity centers to serve the   
   community.  

 

 4. The Council finds that there is net value received for the contribution of the 
City Property for less than appraised value including the following: 

 

a. Increase real property tax revenues from new taxable assessed 

 value of over $44,000,000.00. 

 

b. Positive impact to the City’s economy of approximately over 

 $2,000,000.00 per year in overall retail sales.   

 

c. Increase in housing stock of 150 units.  

  

d. Construction of 460 parking stalls at Block One. 
 
e. Constructed density below the zone maximum, consistent with 

 community requests and sentiment. 

 

f. Enhanced vibrancy in Murray’s downtown area with an activated 

 Block One town center. 

 

 5. Based on its findings, the Council approves the contribution and 
conveyance of the Property for less than appraised value and determines that the 
requirements of Section 10-8-2 of the Utah Code have been met. 
 



 6.  That the Council finds it to be in the City’s best interest and in the best 
interest of the community to grant and convey the Property to the Developer in 
exchange for the Developer’s covenants and commitments to improve the Property in 
the manner and by the times described in a development agreement.    
 
 7. The Mayor is hereby authorized to execute any and all documents 
necessary to effectuate this Resolution and to contribute and convey the Property to the 
Developer.   
 
 DATED this            day of                  , 2025. 
 
 
     MURRAY CITY MUNICIPAL COUNCIL 
 
 
 
     ______________________________ 
     Pam Cotter, Chair 
      
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
__________________________ 
Brooke Smith 
City Recorder 
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OPEN AND PUBLIC 
MEETINGS ACT 
2025 City Council Annual Training



ANNUAL TRAINING REQUIRED

 The presiding officer of the public body shall ensure that the 
members of the public body are provided with annual training 
on the requirements of this chapter.



PUBLIC POLICY

 52-4-102 Declaration of public policy.

 The Legislature finds and declares that the state, its agencies and political 
subdivisions, exist to aid in the conduct of the people’s business.

 It is the intent of the Legislature that the state, its agencies, and its political 
subdivisions:

 take their actions openly; and

 conduct their deliberations openly.



“ACTING AND DELIBERATING 
OPENLY”

 “Openly” refers to the fact that every meeting must be open to 
public observation.  While many entities have a “citizen 
comment” period, members of the audience may not 
participate in the deliberations without express invitation by the 
Council.



WHAT IS A MEETING?

 “Meeting” means the convening of the Council, with a quorum 
present whether in person or by electronic means, for the purpose of 
discussing, receiving public comments about, deliberating, or acting 
upon a matter over which the Council has jurisdiction.

 Chance gatherings or social gatherings are not meetings unless . . . .

 Predetermining City Council action is prohibited: 
Three (or more) members of the City Council may not act            
together outside a meeting in a concerted and deliberate way to  
predetermine an action to be taken by City Council at a         
meeting on a relevant matter. 



QUORUM DEFINED

 “Quorum” means a simple majority of the membership of a 
public body, unless otherwise defined by applicable law.

 Three City Council members



NOTIFYING THE PUBLIC

 One annual notice published of regularly scheduled meetings

 Give at least 24 hours notice of each public meeting

 Agenda, date, time and place 

 Post notice at principal office and on Utah Public Notice Website, and 
provide notice to media

 The 24-Hour notice requirement may be disregarded if: 
 due to unforeseen circumstances, an emergency meeting is  necessary 

to consider matters of an emergency or urgent nature; and 
 Council gives the best notice practicable of the time, place, and topics 

to be considered at the emergency meeting.



AGENDA

 reasonable specificity to notify the public as to the topics to be 
considered at the meeting

 each topic shall be listed under an agenda item

 topic raised by the public may be discussed during an open 
meeting, even if not included in the agenda; but no action may 
be taken



CLOSED MEETINGS

 Closed Meeting may be held if: 

 A quorum is present, and
 2/3 of the Council present at the Open Meeting, vote to approve 

closing the meeting. 

The reasons for closing a meeting, the location of the Closed Meeting, 
and the vote by name of each Council Member either for or against 
the motion to hold the closed meeting, must be publicly announced 
and entered on the minutes of the open meeting at which the closed 
meeting was approved.



REASONS TO CLOSE A MEETING

 Discussion of the character, professional competence, or physical or mental 
health of an individual. 

 Strategy sessions to discuss pending or reasonably imminent litigation.

 Strategy sessions to discuss the purchase, exchange, or lease of real property if 
disclosure of the transaction would disclose the appraisal or value of property, or 
prevent completion on best possible terms. 

 Strategy sessions to discuss the sale of real property. 

 Discussion regarding the deployment of security personnel, devices, or systems. 

 Investigative proceedings regarding allegations of criminal misconduct.



MINUTES OF CLOSED MEETINGS

 A closed meeting shall be recorded and may have detailed 
written minutes.

 Exceptions: discussion of character, professional competence or 
physical or mental health of an individual or the discussion regarding 
the deployment of security personnel, devices, or systems need not 
be recorded. However, in such cases, a sworn affidavit needs to be 
signed regarding the purpose of the closed meeting. 

 Closed Meeting Minutes or the Recording are protected records 
under GRAMA, subject to disclosure by court order.



SPECIAL MEETINGS

The mayor or two council members may order the convening of a special 
meeting of the council.  Each order convening a special meeting shall: 

• be entered in the minutes of the council; and
• provide at least three hours' notice of the special meeting.

The City recorder shall serve notice of the special meeting on each council 
member who did not sign the order by delivering the notice personally or by 
leaving it at the member's usual place of abode.



ELECTRONIC MEETINGS 

 Electronic Meetings With Anchor Location: Authorized if done pursuant to an 
adopted resolution, rule, or ordinance and is properly noticed.

 Electronic Meetings Without Anchor Location: Authorized if:
 The Chair makes  a determination that conducting the meeting with an anchor location 

presents a substantial risk to the health and safety of those who may be present at the 
anchor location; or

 The location where Council meets is ordered closed for health or safety reasons and
 Public notice for meeting includes:

 Statement describing Chair’s determination;
 Summary of facts supporting Chair’s determination; and
 Information on how public may attend remotely or electronically

 Chair’s determination expires 30 days after the day the Chair makes the determination.



ENFORCEMENT 

 Disruptions of Meetings: Individuals can be removed from a public meeting if they willfully 
disrupt the meeting to the extent orderly conduct is seriously compromised.

 Final Actions Voidable: Any final action taken in violation of Section 52-4-201 (meeting not 
open but should have been), 52-4-202 (notice provisions, including closed meetings), or 52-4-
207 (electronic meetings) is voidable by a court. Statute of limitations is 90 days, except 
challenge to approval of bonds is 30 days.   

 Public Enforcement: Utah Attorney General and District Attorney may enforce chapter. 

 Private Enforcement: A person denied any right under this chapter may commence suit in 
court to:
 compel compliance with or enjoin violations of this chapter; or
 determine the chapter’s applicability to discussions or decisions of a public body.

 Closed Meeting Violations:  Class B misdemeanor.



UTAH’S HERITAGE OF TRANSPARENCY

 Transparency laws (open meetings, open records) are referred to 
as Sunshine Laws, meaning that the business of the public body is 
to be conducted “in the sunshine,” or in the open, and the public 
may attend, observe, and scrutinize. 

 Utah enacted the very first Sunshine Law in 1898, the Utah Open 
and Public Meetings Act.



DEMOCRACIES DIE BEHIND CLOSED DOORS 

 When government begins closing doors, it selectively controls information 
rightfully belonging to the people. Selective information is misinformation.

 Without question, the events of September 11, 2001, left an indelible mark on 
our nation, but we as a people are united in the wake of the destruction to 
demonstrate to the world that we are a country deeply committed to 
preserving the rights and freedoms guaranteed by our democracy. Today, 
we reflect our commitment to those democratic values by ensuring that our 
government is held accountable to the people and that First Amendment 
rights are not impermissibly compromised. Open proceedings, with a 
vigorous and scrutinizing press, serve to ensure the durability of our 
democracy.

 Detroit Free Press v. Ashcroft (6th Cir., 2002)



CITY COUNCIL 
HARASSMENT 

TRAINING 



POLICY

• To foster and maintain a work environment that is free from discrimination and 
intimidation. Toward this end, the City Council will not tolerate harassment of any 
kind that is made by City Councilmembers toward fellow Councilmembers, City 
Council Staff, City employees or members of the public. 



Who is Covered By City Council Policy?

• Rule IX, Council Relations, Anti‐Harassment Policy Applies to Councilmembers.



Harassment Defined

• Harassment is unwelcome conduct that is based on race, color, religion, sex 
(including pregnancy, childbirth and related medical conditions), national origin, 
age (40 or older), disability, genetic information, marital status, sexual orientation, 
honorably discharged veteran or military status or the presence of any sensory, 
mental or physical disability or the use of a trained dog guide or service animal by 
a person with a disability. 



What Conduct is Harassing Conduct?

• The making of demeaning comments, whether verbally or in writing, or use of 
unwelcome epithets, gestures or other physical conduct, based on the protected 
classes.

• Harassment does not have to be of a sexual nature in order to be illegal.  
Offending conduct based on a victim’s gender that is severe or pervasive enough 
to create a hostile (abusive) work environment is also illegal. 



What is Sexual Harassment?

• Sexual harassment is a form of sex discrimination. EEOC guidelines define sexual 
harassment as unwelcome sexual advances, requests for sexual favors, and other 
verbal or physical conduct of a sexual nature when:

• Submission to such conduct is a term or condition of an individual’s employment. 
The requirement may be stated outright or may be implicit, or implied.

• Submission to or rejection of the conduct is a basis for employment decisions

• Conduct of a sexual nature has the purpose or effect of unreasonably interfering 
with work performance

• Conduct of a sexual nature creates an intimidating, hostile, or offensive working 
environment.



Unwelcome Conduct

• Unwelcome means unwanted. Sexual conduct is unwelcome whenever the person 
subjected to it considers it unwelcome.



Either Gender May Harass, Either Gender May be a Victim 
of Harassment

• To constitute harassment, the conduct does not need to be sexually motivated.  
The harassment just needs to be based on a victim’s gender.



Inappropriate Conduct
• What constitutes sexual harassment can vary depending on the situation and people involved. 

• Examples of actions that could be sexual harassment if they happen often enough or are severe   
enough to make one uncomfortable, intimidated, or distracted enough to interfere with their  
work:

• unwelcome sexual advances or requests for sexual favors

• direct or indirect threats or bribes for sexual activity 

• sexual innuendos and comments, or sexually suggestive jokes may be sexual harassment in some 
contexts 

• unwelcome touching or brushing against a person



Inappropriate Conduct (continued)
• compliments of an employee’s appearance

• commenting on the attractiveness of others in front of an employee

• asking an employee about his or her sex life

• circulating nude photos or photos of women in bikinis or shirtless men in the workplace

• sexually suggestive text messages or emails

• leaving unwanted gifts of a sexual or romantic nature

• repeated hugs or other unwanted touching (e.g., a hand on an employee’s back)

• Finally, attempted or completed sexual assault would be sexual harassment



Laws that Apply

• These laws protect individuals from discrimination based upon sex.   

• Federal Law: Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964.  protects individuals from discrimination 
based upon sex. 

• State Law: Chapter 5 of title 34A of the Utah Code, known as the Utah Antidiscrimination Act.

• Council Rule IX.



Reporting Inappropriate Conduct

• If the incident involves a city employee, or an appointee to an advisory board or a 
commission, the incident should be reported as soon as possible to the Mayor. 

• If the incident involves a Councilmember or Council Staff, the incident should be 
reported as soon as possible to the City Attorney. 



Investigation

• Prompt investigation

• Confidential investigation to fullest extent possible



Corrective Action

• Anyone who is found to have violated this policy is subject to corrective action. 
Corrective action will depend on the gravity of the offense. The City Council will 
take whatever action it deems necessary to prevent an offense from being 
repeated. 



No Retaliation

• The City Council will not permit retaliation against anyone who makes a complaint 
or who cooperates in an investigation. 
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